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J. Paul Taylor Academy Charter School

Governance Council Regular Meeting

Wednesday, April 18, 2018 6:00 PM (MDT)

402 W. Court Building 2 Las Cruces  New Mexico  88005

JPTA Media Room

This agenda may be revised up to seventy-two (72) hours prior to the meeting.

 

Opening Items

Call the Meeting to Order

Roll Call - Suzan Martinez de Gonzales - 2 minutes  

Conflict of Interest
Statement 

Reading of Mission Statement - Ric Hernandez - 2 minutes
J. Paul Taylor Academy, in alliance with families at the school and community, will offer a rigorous, well rounded Spanish

acquisition, project based instructional program in a smaller school to promote excellence for the diverse students of the

Las Cruces area.  

Approval of Agenda - Ric Hernandez - 5 minutes 

Approval of March 14, 2018 Minutes - Ric Hernandez - 2 minutes
Vote  

Public Input

Public Input - Ric Hernandez

Public Input - 15 minutes 

Staff Input - 15 minutes   

Finance

Approve February Finance Committee Report - Ric Hernandez - 5 minutes
Including: Cash Report, Budget Revenue and Expense Reports, Bank Reconciliation Reports for Operation and Activities

Accounts, and Check Voucher Report.

Vote 

Approve 2018-19 School Calendar - Eric Ahner - 10 minutes
Vote 

Approve Playground Landscaping Vendor Contract - Arthur Berkson - 5 minutes
Vote 

Approve Budget Adjustment Request 535-000-1718-0024-I - Martin Lopez - 5 minutes
Roll Call Vote 

Approve Budget Adjustment Request 535-000-1718-0025-D - Martin Lopez - 5 minutes
Roll Call Vote 

Approve Budget Adjustment Request 535-000-1718-0026-D - Martin Lopez - 5 minutes
Roll Call Vote 
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1.

Approve Budget Adjustment Request 535-000-1718-0027-I - Martin Lopez - 5 minutes
Roll Call Vote 

Approve Budget Adjustments Request 535-000-1718-0028M, 0029M and 0030M,  - Martin

Lopez - 5 minutes
Vote  

Audit

Audit Committee Report - Ric Hernandez - 5 minutes
Discussion

2016-2017 JPTA Financial Audit - Ric Hernandez - 10 minutes
Vote 

Audit Committee Meeting Minutes - Ric Hernandez - 10 minutes
Discussion   

Governance

Governance Membership Committee Report - Ric Hernandez - 5 minutes
Discussion

Training Requirement Compliance - Suzan Martinez de Gonzales - 5 minutes
Discussion 

GC Membership Notification Compliance - Ric Hernandez - 5 minutes
Discussion  

Approve Change in GC Membership Count (Non fill of vacancy) - Ric Hernandez - 5

minutes
Vote 

Employee Handbook - Ric Hernandez and Stephanie Haan-Amato - 10 minutes
Discussion 

Charter Amendment Approval - Eric Ahner - 5 minutes
Discussion 

Dates of June GC Retreat - Ric Hernandez and Stephanie Haan-Amato - 5 minutes
Discussion 

Teacher Satisfaction Survey - Ric Hernandez - 5 minutes  

Executive Director Support and Evaluation

Executive Director Report - Eric Ahner - 15 minutes
Discussion 

2017-18 Executive Director End-of-Year Evaluation - Stephanie Haan-Amato - 5 minutes
Discussion  

Facility

Facility Commitee Report - Arthur Berkson - 5 minutes  

Development

Development Committee Report - Suzan Martinez de Gonzales - 5 minutes  

Academic Excellence

Academic Oversight Committee - Arthur Berkson - 5 minutes

Family Satisfaction Survey - Arthur Berkson - 5 minutes
Discussion  

Page 3 of 164



B.

C.

X.

A.
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XI.

A.

XII.

A.

B.

XIII.

A.

Parent Advisory Council - Stephanie Haan-Amato - 5 minutes 

Gifted Advisory Committee - Janet Acosta - 5 minutes
Discussion  

Policy - Sherry Booth

McKinney-Vento Dispute Resolution Policy - Eric Ahner - 5 minutes
Vote 

Alchohol, Tobacco, and Other Drugs Free School Zone - Ric Hernandez - 5 minutes
Vote 

Community Use of School Facilities Policy - Ric Hernandez - 5 minutes
Vote 

Procurement Policy and Procedure - Ric Hernandez - 10 minutes
Vote 

School-Sponsored Activities Policy - Eric Ahner - 10 minutes
Discussion 

Internal Control Policy - Ric Hernandez - 5 minutes
Discussion  

Other Business - Ric Hernandez

Open Discussion - 15 minutes  

Closed Session
Roll Call Vote to move into closed session for the following reasons: -To discuss Collective Bargaining Strategies; closed

pursuant to Section 10-15-1-H(5). NMSA 1978 and to discuss Limited Personnel Matters closed pursuant to Section Section

10-15-1-H(2)

Collective Bargaining Agreement 

Limited Personnel Matters  

Closing Items

Adjourn - 1 minutes
Roll Call Vote  
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DRAFT- J. Paul Taylor Academy Charter School 

Governance Council Special Meeting 
Wednesday, March 14, 2018 6:30 PM (MST) 

402 W. Court Building 2 Las Cruces New Mexico 88005 
JPTA Media Room 

I. Opening Items 
A. The J. Paul Taylor Academy Governance Council met in open session on March 14, 2018.  

The meeting was called to order at 6:39 p.m. to conduct a Special Meeting. Roll was called 
by Stephanie Haan-Amato: Governance Council members Ric Hernandez, Arthur Berkson, 
Martin Lopez, Stephanie Haan-Amato and Robyn Rehbein were present.  A quorum was 
confirmed. Carrie Hamblen, Sherry Booth and Suzan Martinez de Gonzales were absent 
and notified the board of their absences. Janet Acosta arrived at 7:17 pm.  Eric Ahner, 
Executive Director, and Gina Trujillo, Assistant Business Manager, and Sarah Dozier, 
Special Education Coordinator were also present. 
 

B. Chairman Ric Hernandez called for any conflict of interest. None was stated by those in 
attendance. 
 

C. Robyn Rehbein read the Mission Statement: J. Paul Taylor Academy, in alliance with 
families at the school and community, will offer a rigorous, well-rounded Spanish 
acquisition, project based instructional program in a smaller school to promote excellence 
for the diverse students of the Las Cruces area. 
 

D. Robyn Rehbein moved to approve the agenda for March 14, 2018 Special Meeting.  
Stephanie Haan-Amato seconded the motion. Motion approved unanimously with 
affirmative votes from Ric Hernandez, Stephanie Haan-Amato, Arthur Berkson, Martin 
Lopez, and Robyn Rehbein. 

 
E. Arthur Berkson moved to approve the meeting minutes for the February 21, 2018 Regular 

Meeting.  Stephanie Haan-Amato seconded the motion. Motion approved unanimously with 
affirmative votes from Ric Hernandez, Stephanie Haan-Amato, Arthur Berkson.   Martin 
Lopez and Robyn Rehbein abstained from the vote since they were not in attendance at 
this meeting. 
 

F. Stephanie Haan Amato moved to approve the meeting minutes for the March 7, 2018 
Special Meeting.  Martin Lopez seconded the motion. Motion approved unanimously with 
affirmative votes from Ric Hernandez, Stephanie Haan-Amato, Arthur Berkson, Martin 
Lopez, and Robyn Rehbein. 
 
 

II. Public Input 
A. Chairman Ric Hernandez called for any public input.  

1.  There was no public input at this time.  
2. There was no staff input at this time, but Mr. Ahner was presented a cake for his 

birthday.   
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III. Finance 
A. Ric Hernandez reviewed the January 2018 Financial Report (as found in the handout 

passed out, the agenda will be updated).  This report included review of Operations, 
Activities, Expenditures, Revenue and the Audit Report (that was released the day of this 
meeting, March 8, 2018).   
Martin Lopez moved to approve the January 2018 Financial Reports. Robyn Rehbein 
seconded the motion. Motion approved unanimously with affirmative votes from Ric 
Hernandez, Stephanie Haan-Amato, Arthur Berkson, Martin Lopez, and Robyn Rehbein. 
 

B. The negotiated changes to 2017-2018 Teacher Salary Schedule were discussed. Ric 
Hernandez stated that $1,250 was added to every cell.  Herb Torres was a part of the 
negotiations and is here tonight to answer any questions and participate in the discussion.  
He stated that adding to this school years schedule is a smart move to boost the salary 
schedule before the increases come through the state legislature proposed teacher raise.  
It was also noted by Ric Hernandez that this a step in the right direction to close the gap of 
pay between LCPS and JPTA teachers.  If the state does not approve this increase in the 
Teacher Salary Schedule, there could be two days added for compensation to the teachers 
as professional development days.  The motion today will need to include a letter to the 
PED (it was displayed on the Promethean board) as our Budget Analyst had told Ric 
Hernandez it was needed.      
Arthur Berkson moved to approve the negotiated changes to the 2017-2018 Teacher 
Salary Schedule and the Letter to the Public Education Department (regarding the status of 
the emergency cash reserve), dated March 14, 2018 that discusses the increase in teacher 
salaries. Martin Lopez seconded the motion. Motion approved unanimously with affirmative 
votes by roll call from Ric Hernandez, Stephanie Haan-Amato, Arthur Berkson, Martin 
Lopez, and Robyn Rehbein. 
   
 

IV. Governance 
A. There has not been a Governance Membership Committee meeting since the last special 

meeting, and therefore, there was no report.  However, the committee has been working on 
the succession plan and the teacher satisfaction survey.   

 
B. The Employee Handbook progress was discussed by Stephanie Haan-Amato.  Currently 

there is not a handbook, so this is all being written for the first time.  This is a large task and 
many thanks to those who have contributed.  Ric Hernandez stated that they are hoping to 
approve this by the last meeting of the year or the first one of next year.  This will give staff 
some time to review before it is passed (hope to email out after Spring Break). Once the 
handbook is completed and approved it would then be under the Policy Committee.   

 
C. There was a brief discussion on the budget and the feasibility of an Assistant Director.  

Gina Trujillo contacted around eight schools.  Three of the eight she was able to contact 
had someone with the title of Assistant Principal.  Stephanie Haan-Amato also did some 
internet research and stated that almost all of the NM K-8 charter schools of similar size to 
JPTA, at least 6 schools, list some sort of professional administrative staff on their 
websites. They may not have the title of Assistant Principal; many had another title, such as 
Dean of Students, Director of Operations, Chief Academic Officer, etc.  Stephanie stated 
that she did find one or two other K-8 charter schools that were smaller, around 150 
students, that had only one head administrator.  Gina Trujillo was thanked for all the work 
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she put into researching this topic so far.  More research and discussion to come on this 
topic.   
 

Janet Acosta arrived at 7:17pm.  
 

D. The formation of Ad Hoc Executive Director Search Committee was discussed with one 
Governance Council member to lead the committee. The feasibility of using a head hunter 
agency was also discussed.   There were many who agreed that they felt it would be a 
great thing to investigate the use/cost of a head hunter and expanding the search through 
them. Transparency is also important to the Governance Council and the Council itself 
being able to build a relationship with candidates and families during this process.   Staff 
expressed their appreciation for past participation and expressed interest in participation in 
this round.  
Martin Lopez nominated Stephanie Haan-Amato to lead this Ad Hoc Executive Director 
Committee.  The nomination was seconded by Arthur Berkson.  
Robyn Rehbein moved to approve the formation of Ad Hoc Executive Director Search 
Committee with Stephanie Haan-Amato leading the committee with the option to use a 
Head Hunter if feasible. Martin Lopez seconded the motion. Motion approved unanimously 
with affirmative votes from Ric Hernandez, Janet Acosta, Stephanie Haan-Amato, Arthur 
Berkson, Martin Lopez, and Robyn Rehbein. 
 

V. Executive Director Support and Evaluation 
A. Executive Director Report was discussed as displayed on the Promethean board.  The 

2018-2019 SY enrollment/lottery was discussed. Since it looks like there will be 174 
Returning students, 26 students were placed at the lottery on March 8, 2018.   
 

B. Arthur Berkson moved to approve the Executive Director End of Year Evaluation Policy 
(aligning with the performance framework) with the adoption date of July 1, 2018. Robyn 
Rehbein seconded the motion. Motion approved unanimously with affirmative votes from 
Ric Hernandez, Janet Acosta, Stephanie Haan-Amato, Arthur Berkson, Martin Lopez, and 
Robyn Rehbein. 
 

VI. Facility 
A. Arthur Berkson gave the Facility Committee Report.  The committee met on March 13, 

2018 with exciting news of an award of $65,000 of Capital Outlay through Mary Kay Papen, 
a NM State Senator.   This, in addition to the money already earmarked for the project, gets 
us very close to being able to complete the playground project.  The committee has also 
selected a contractor for the landscaping portion of the project.  Water Smart Landscaping 
a local company owned by Alex Petermeier was chosen for the contract.  The Committee 
hopes the work can begin early to mid-May. There is a portion of the landscaping (grass 
with subterranean watering) that will be done with NMSU and hopefully involve the students 
as well.  
 

VII. Development 
A. The Development Committee Report was given by Ric Hernandez.  Three years they have 

worked with legislatures to gain funding for the playground.  We have been granted the 
$65,000 Capital Outlay mentioned in the Facility Committee Report above. Many thanks to 
the Foundation for sticking with this effort and Mary Kay Papen and her staff.  It was a huge 
task!  Thank you notes should be made by the students and the Governance Council will 
also write one.  Arthur will write the one from the council.   
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VIII. Academic Excellence 

A. Eric Ahner gave the Academic Oversight Committee Report.  The committee met today.  
They are getting ready for the next round of parent surveys and will be researching the cost 
to do a full day training with the Buck Institute for project-based learning for the teachers. 
   

B. The Parent Advisory Council update was given by Stephanie Haan-Amato.  This committee 
also met today.  The committee had updates on the playground.  They were reminded that 
the yearbook ads are due tomorrow.  They were also asked to send pictures for the 
yearbook to Liz Hamm.  Teacher & Staff Appreciation is coming up, the PAC will be 
facilitating three days, the Foundation will facilitate a day, and the Governance Council will 
also facilitate a day, making for a full week of appreciation.  They also discussed “We are 
Creators”, Art Event will be on May 4, 2018 and the PAC is helping with the event.  There 
will be lots of volunteering opportunities for this, so please be on the lookout for how you 
can help.  Jennifer Rogers is checking into the availability of the park for the end of year 
Field Day; there will also be volunteer opportunities for this as well.  
 

C. The Gifted Advisory Committee has not met since the last meeting on February 27, 2018. 
 

 
IX. Policy 

A. Janet Acosta moved to approve the Uniform Policy as presented. Stephanie Haan-Amato 
seconded the motion. Motion approved unanimously with affirmative votes from Ric 
Hernandez, Janet Acosta, Stephanie Haan-Amato, Arthur Berkson, Martin Lopez, and 
Robyn Rehbein. 
 

B. Janet Acosta moved to approve the Solicitation in School Policy as presented (except for 
the adoption date being changed from 2/8/2018 to 3/14/2018). Robyn Rehbein seconded 
the motion. Motion approved unanimously with affirmative votes from Ric Hernandez, Janet 
Acosta, Stephanie Haan-Amato, Arthur Berkson, Martin Lopez, and Robyn Rehbein. 
 

C. Stephanie Haan-Amato moved to approve the Benefits Qualifications Policy with the 
adoption date of March 14, 2018.  Janet Acosta seconded motion. Motion approved 
unanimously with affirmative votes from Ric Hernandez, Janet Acosta, Stephanie Haan-
Amato, Arthur Berkson, Martin Lopez, and Robyn Rehbein. 
 

D. Martin Lopez moved to approve the National Board Certification Teacher’s Stipend Policy.  
Janet Acosta seconded the motion. Motion approved unanimously with affirmative votes 
from Ric Hernandez, Janet Acosta, Stephanie Haan-Amato, Arthur Berkson, Martin Lopez, 
and Robyn Rehbein. 
 

E. Janet Acosta moved to table the Alcohol, Tobacco, and Other Drugs Free School Zone 
Policy (missing being posted on front door) until more research can be done and put into 
motion.  Robyn Rehbein seconded the motion. The motion to table was approved 
unanimously with affirmative votes from Ric Hernandez, Janet Acosta, Stephanie Haan-
Amato, Arthur Berkson, Martin Lopez, and Robyn Rehbein. 
 

F. Arthur Berkson moved to table the Community Use of School Facilities Policy until the form 
is included with the policy. Robyn Rehbein seconded the motion. The motion to table was 
approved unanimously with affirmative votes from Ric Hernandez, Janet Acosta, Stephanie 
Haan-Amato, Arthur Berkson, Martin Lopez, and Robyn Rehbein. 
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X. Other Business  

A. Ric Hernandez called for Open Discussion: The Phoenix Award 3rd quarter recipients were 
announced and presented with their awards in classes and meetings. Congratulations to 
the recipients.  
 

XI. Closed Session 
Robyn Rehbein moved at 8:30 p.m. to go into Closed Session to discuss Collective Bargaining 
closed Pursuant to Section 10-15-1-H (5) NMSA 1978. with an Invitation to Herb Torres, to 
stay for the Closed Session. Janet Acosta seconded the motion.  Motion was passed 
unanimously by roll call vote, with affirmative votes from Ric Hernandez, Janet Acosta, 
Stephanie Haan-Amato, Arthur Berkson, Martin Lopez, and Robyn Rehbein. 
 
A. Collective Bargaining Agreement 

 
The meeting moved from Closed Session to Open Session at 9:29 p.m. Chairman Ric 
Hernandez stated that nothing other than Collective Bargaining Strategies (pursuant to Section 
10-15-1-H (5) NMSA 1978) were discussed during the Closed Session. 
 

 
XII. Closing Items  

 
A. Robyn Rehbein moved to adjourn the March 14, 2018 Special meeting. Martin Lopez 

seconded the motion.  Motion was passed unanimously with affirmative votes by roll call 
from Ric Hernandez, Janet Acosta, Stephanie Haan-Amato, Arthur Berkson, Martin Lopez, 
and Robyn Rehbein. 
Meeting was adjourned at 9:33 p.m.  
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Citizens Home Page Secure E-Mail

                                                    Date  2/28/18          Page     1                        
                                                               PRIMARY ACCOUNT        XXXXXX1801                        
                                                               ENCLOSURES                     46                        
           

           J PAUL TAYLOR ACADEMY                                                                             
                      OPERATIONAL ACCOUNT                                                                               
                      402 W COURT AVE BLDG #2                                                                           
                      LAS CRUCES NM 88005                                                                               
           

******************************CHECKING 
ACCOUNTS************************************

            ACCOUNT TITLE: J PAUL TAYLOR ACADEMY                                                             
                                      OPERATIONAL ACCOUNT                                                               
           

Download our Mobile App Today!
The convenience of online banking on your smart phone
Visit us at www.citizenslc.com for more information

  SMALL BUS CHKG NONPROF                     NUMBER OF ENCLOSURES                 46                         
             ACCOUNT NUMBER                XXXXXX1801   Statement Dates   2/01/18 thru  2/28/18                         
             PREVIOUS BALANCE              267,613.10   DAYS IN THE STATEMENT PERIOD         28                         
                31 DEPOSITS/CREDITS        157,573.43   AVERAGE LEDGER               302,798.85                         
                41 CHECKS/DEBITS           161,635.06   AVERAGE COLLECTED            302,798.85                         
             SERVICE CHARGE                       .00                                                                   
             INTEREST PAID                        .00                                                                   
             CURRENT BALANCE               263,551.47                                                                   
           

DEPOSITS AND ADDITIONS
  Date      Description                                   Amount                                             

              2/01     FOODSERV   FOODSERVSOL SV9T                    65.00                                             
                       242071751198775PPD                                                                               
              2/01     FOODSERV   FOODSERVSOL SV9T                   490.00                                             
                       242071751198693PPD                                                                               
              2/06     DEPOSIT                                       121.90 DP                                          
              2/08     FOODSERV   FOODSERVSOL SV9T                   150.00                                             
                       242071751700078PPD                                                                               
              2/08     FOODSERV   FOODSERVSOL SV9T                   310.00                                             
                       242071751700163PPD                                                                               
              2/08     VNDR PYMT  State of New Mex                 2,519.16                                             
                       091000011109630CCD                                                                               
              2/08     VNDR PYMT  State of New Mex                 2,712.48                                             
                       091000011109866CCD                                                                               
              2/08     VNDR PYMT  State of New Mex                 5,612.51                                             
                       091000011109858CCD                                                                               
              2/08     DEPOSIT                                         8.90 DP                                          
              2/08     DEPOSIT                                       150.00 DP                                          
              2/08     DEPOSIT                                       233.00 DP                                          
              2/09     VNDR PYMT  State of New Mex               116,995.00                                             
                       091000012207629CCD                                                                               
              2/09     DEPOSIT                                       256.00 DP                                          
              2/12     VNDR PYMT  State of New Mex                18,406.25                                             
                       091000010034100CCD                                                                               
              2/13     DEPOSIT                                        21.60 DP                                          
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Citizens Home Page Secure E-Mail

                                                    Date  2/28/18          Page     2                        
                                                               PRIMARY ACCOUNT        XXXXXX1801                        
                                                               ENCLOSURES                     46                        
           

           J PAUL TAYLOR ACADEMY                                                                             
                      OPERATIONAL ACCOUNT                                                                               
                      402 W COURT AVE BLDG #2                                                                           
                      LAS CRUCES NM 88005                                                                               
           

  SMALL BUS CHKG NONPROF                  XXXXXX1801  (Continued)                                            
           

DEPOSITS AND ADDITIONS
  Date      Description                                   Amount                                             

              2/15     FOODSERV   FOODSERVSOL SV9T                    52.00                                             
                       242071754539128PPD                                                                               
              2/15     FOODSERV   FOODSERVSOL SV9T                   770.00                                             
                       242071754539049PPD                                                                               
              2/15     DEPOSIT                                       170.15 DP                                          
              2/16     VNDR PYMT  State of New Mex                   591.08                                             
                       091000013740767CCD                                                                               
              2/16     DEPOSIT                                       141.80 DP                                          
              2/20     DEPOSIT                                        80.00 DP                                          
              2/21     VNDR PYMT  State of New Mex                 2,928.16                                             
                       091000012037570CCD                                                                               
              2/22     FOODSERV   FOODSERVSOL SV9T                    60.00                                             
                       242071759441905PPD                                                                               
              2/22     FOODSERV   FOODSERVSOL SV9T                    60.00                                             
                       242071759441988PPD                                                                               
              2/22     DEPOSIT                                        23.00 DP                                          
              2/22     DEPOSIT                                       100.00 DP                                          
              2/23     VNDR PYMT  State of New Mex                 3,798.22                                             
                       091000010670946CCD                                                                               
              2/23     DEPOSIT                                        47.25 DP                                          
              2/27     DEPOSIT                                        60.00 DP                                          
              2/28     VNDR PYMT  State of New Mex                   599.97                                             
                       091000017608619CCD                                                                               
              2/28     DEPOSIT                                        40.00 DP                                          
           

CHECKS AND WITHDRAWALS
  Date      Description                                   Amount                                             

              2/07     PAYMENTS   J Paul Taylor                    2,247.75-                                            
                       112201289082728CTX                                                                               
              2/07     PAYMENTS   J Paul Taylor                   13,388.90-                                            
                       112201289083047CTX                                                                               
              2/12     SHAMROCK F SHAMROCK FOODS N                 3,542.98-                                            
                       042000015981768WEB                                                                               
              2/12     WEB PAY    NMERB                           18,111.20-                                            
                       091000011959987CCD                                                                               
              2/14     INSURANCE  AFLAC                              224.16-                                            
                       021000028403325CCD                                                                               
              2/15     PAYROLL    J Paul Taylor                   26,192.47-                                            
                       112201289113001PPD                                                                               
              2/20     USATAXPYMT IRS                              7,042.57-                                            
                       061036010027434CCD                                                                               
              2/28     USATAXPYMT IRS                              6,904.60-                                            
                       061036010182966CCD                                                                               
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Citizens Home Page Secure E-Mail

                                                    Date  2/28/18          Page     3                        
                                                               PRIMARY ACCOUNT        XXXXXX1801                        
                                                               ENCLOSURES                     46                        
           

           J PAUL TAYLOR ACADEMY                                                                             
                      OPERATIONAL ACCOUNT                                                                               
                      402 W COURT AVE BLDG #2                                                                           
                      LAS CRUCES NM 88005                                                                               
           

  SMALL BUS CHKG NONPROF                  XXXXXX1801  (Continued)                                            
           

CHECKS AND WITHDRAWALS
  Date      Description                                   Amount                                             

              2/28     PAYROLL    J Paul Taylor                   25,658.24-                                            
                       112201289113001PPD                                                                               
           

STATEMENT CODE SUMMARY
  CODE  DESCRIPTION                                                                                          

             DP    DEPOSIT                \SERIAL                                                                       
           

SUMMARY BY CHECK NUMBER
  DATE  CHECK NO                    AMOUNT  DATE  CHECK NO                    AMOUNT                         

              2/09       3952                   288.50  2/20       3975                   455.74                        
              2/07       3957*                   11.52  2/23       3976                   195.11                        
              2/07       3958                   173.85  2/22       3977                   148.35                        
              2/14       3959                 3,999.00  2/20       3978                 1,342.79                        
              2/06       3961*                    9.56  2/16       3979                   780.00                        
              2/15       3962                18,406.25  2/23       3980                 3,048.16                        
              2/14       3963                   890.00  2/23       3981                   859.00                        
              2/06       3964                16,290.48  2/22       3982                   351.94                        
              2/09       3965                    50.00  2/20       3983                   832.61                        
              2/07       3966                   748.84  2/28       3984                 1,444.57                        
              2/09       3968*                  268.66  2/21       3985                   683.85                        
              2/09       3969                    66.74  2/27       3991*                  326.90                        
              2/14       3970                   485.60  2/23       3992                    96.40                        
              2/13       3972*                  455.47  2/27       3994*                1,049.30                        
              2/28       3973                   108.00  2/28       3995                 4,166.67                        
              2/21       3974                    73.12  2/27       3996                   215.21                        
           * DENOTES MISSING CHECK NUMBERS

DAILY BALANCE INFORMATION
  DATE          BALANCE       DATE          BALANCE       DATE          BALANCE                              

              2/01           268,168.10   2/13           360,010.45   2/22           303,078.19                         
              2/06           251,989.96   2/14           354,411.69   2/23           302,724.99                         
              2/07           235,419.10   2/15           310,805.12   2/27           301,193.58                         
              2/08           247,115.15   2/16           310,758.00   2/28           263,551.47                         
              2/09           363,692.25   2/20           301,164.29                                                     
              2/12           360,444.32   2/21           303,335.48                                                     
           

* * * E N D   O F   S T A T E M E N T * * *
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DEPOSIT    Date: 02/06    Amount: $121.90 DEPOSIT    Date: 02/06    Amount: $121.90

DEPOSIT    Date: 02/08    Amount: $233.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 02/08    Amount: $233.00

DEPOSIT    Date: 02/08    Amount: $150.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 02/08    Amount: $150.00

DEPOSIT    Date: 02/08    Amount: $8.90 DEPOSIT    Date: 02/08    Amount: $8.90

DEPOSIT    Date: 02/09    Amount: $256.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 02/09    Amount: $256.00

DEPOSIT    Date: 02/13    Amount: $21.60 DEPOSIT    Date: 02/13    Amount: $21.60
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DEPOSIT    Date: 02/15    Amount: $170.15 DEPOSIT    Date: 02/15    Amount: $170.15

DEPOSIT    Date: 02/16    Amount: $141.80 DEPOSIT    Date: 02/16    Amount: $141.80

DEPOSIT    Date: 02/20    Amount: $80.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 02/20    Amount: $80.00

DEPOSIT    Date: 02/22    Amount: $23.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 02/22    Amount: $23.00

DEPOSIT    Date: 02/22    Amount: $100.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 02/22    Amount: $100.00

DEPOSIT    Date: 02/23    Amount: $47.25 DEPOSIT    Date: 02/23    Amount: $47.25
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DEPOSIT    Date: 02/27    Amount: $60.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 02/27    Amount: $60.00

DEPOSIT    Date: 02/28    Amount: $40.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 02/28    Amount: $40.00

CHECK                  3952    Date: 02/09    Amount: $288.50 CHECK                  3952    Date: 02/09    Amount: $288.50

CHECK                  3957    Date: 02/07    Amount: $11.52 CHECK                  3957    Date: 02/07    Amount: $11.52

CHECK                  3958    Date: 02/07    Amount: $173.85 CHECK                  3958    Date: 02/07    Amount: $173.85

CHECK                  3959    Date: 02/14    Amount: $3,999.00 CHECK                  3959    Date: 02/14    Amount: $3,999.00
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CHECK                  3961    Date: 02/06    Amount: $9.56 CHECK                  3961    Date: 02/06    Amount: $9.56

CHECK                  3962    Date: 02/15    Amount: $18,406.25 CHECK                  3962    Date: 02/15    Amount: $18,406.25

CHECK                  3963    Date: 02/14    Amount: $890.00 CHECK                  3963    Date: 02/14    Amount: $890.00

CHECK                  3964    Date: 02/06    Amount: $16,290.48 CHECK                  3964    Date: 02/06    Amount: $16,290.48

CHECK                  3965    Date: 02/09    Amount: $50.00 CHECK                  3965    Date: 02/09    Amount: $50.00

CHECK                  3966    Date: 02/07    Amount: $748.84 CHECK                  3966    Date: 02/07    Amount: $748.84
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CHECK                  3968    Date: 02/09    Amount: $268.66 CHECK                  3968    Date: 02/09    Amount: $268.66

CHECK                  3969    Date: 02/09    Amount: $66.74 CHECK                  3969    Date: 02/09    Amount: $66.74

CHECK                  3970    Date: 02/14    Amount: $485.60 CHECK                  3970    Date: 02/14    Amount: $485.60

CHECK                  3972    Date: 02/13    Amount: $455.47 CHECK                  3972    Date: 02/13    Amount: $455.47

CHECK                  3973    Date: 02/28    Amount: $108.00 CHECK                  3973    Date: 02/28    Amount: $108.00

CHECK                  3974    Date: 02/21    Amount: $73.12 CHECK                  3974    Date: 02/21    Amount: $73.12
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CHECK                  3975    Date: 02/20    Amount: $455.74 CHECK                  3975    Date: 02/20    Amount: $455.74

CHECK                  3976    Date: 02/23    Amount: $195.11 CHECK                  3976    Date: 02/23    Amount: $195.11

CHECK                  3977    Date: 02/22    Amount: $148.35 CHECK                  3977    Date: 02/22    Amount: $148.35

CHECK                  3978    Date: 02/20    Amount: $1,342.79 CHECK                  3978    Date: 02/20    Amount: $1,342.79

CHECK                  3979    Date: 02/16    Amount: $780.00 CHECK                  3979    Date: 02/16    Amount: $780.00

CHECK                  3980    Date: 02/23    Amount: $3,048.16 CHECK                  3980    Date: 02/23    Amount: $3,048.16
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CHECK                  3981    Date: 02/23    Amount: $859.00 CHECK                  3981    Date: 02/23    Amount: $859.00

CHECK                  3982    Date: 02/22    Amount: $351.94 CHECK                  3982    Date: 02/22    Amount: $351.94

CHECK                  3983    Date: 02/20    Amount: $832.61 CHECK                  3983    Date: 02/20    Amount: $832.61

CHECK                  3984    Date: 02/28    Amount: $1,444.57 CHECK                  3984    Date: 02/28    Amount: $1,444.57

CHECK                  3985    Date: 02/21    Amount: $683.85 CHECK                  3985    Date: 02/21    Amount: $683.85

CHECK                  3991    Date: 02/27    Amount: $326.90 CHECK                  3991    Date: 02/27    Amount: $326.90
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CHECK                  3992    Date: 02/23    Amount: $96.40 CHECK                  3992    Date: 02/23    Amount: $96.40

CHECK                  3994    Date: 02/27    Amount: $1,049.30 CHECK                  3994    Date: 02/27    Amount: $1,049.30

CHECK                  3995    Date: 02/28    Amount: $4,166.67 CHECK                  3995    Date: 02/28    Amount: $4,166.67

CHECK                  3996    Date: 02/27    Amount: $215.21 CHECK                  3996    Date: 02/27    Amount: $215.21

Page 31 of 164



Page 32 of 164



Page 33 of 164



Page 34 of 164



Page 35 of 164



Page 36 of 164



Citizens Home Page Secure E-Mail

                                                    Date  2/28/18          Page     1                        
                                                               PRIMARY ACCOUNT        XXXXXX1802                        
                                                               ENCLOSURES                      6                        
           

           J PAUL TAYLOR ACADEMY                                                                             
                      ACTIVITY ACCOUNT                                                                                  
                      402 W COURT AVE BLDG #2                                                                           
                      LAS CRUCES NM 88005                                                                               
           

******************************CHECKING 
ACCOUNTS************************************

            ACCOUNT TITLE: J PAUL TAYLOR ACADEMY                                                             
                                      ACTIVITY ACCOUNT                                                                  
           

Download our Mobile App Today!
The convenience of online banking on your smart phone
Visit us at www.citizenslc.com for more information

  SMALL BUS CHKG NONPROF                     NUMBER OF ENCLOSURES                  6                         
             ACCOUNT NUMBER                XXXXXX1802   Statement Dates   2/01/18 thru  2/28/18                         
             PREVIOUS BALANCE               53,412.12   DAYS IN THE STATEMENT PERIOD         28                         
                 3 DEPOSITS/CREDITS            817.36   AVERAGE LEDGER                53,671.54                         
                 3 CHECKS/DEBITS               315.47   AVERAGE COLLECTED             53,667.97                         
             SERVICE CHARGE                       .00                                                                   
             INTEREST PAID                        .00                                                                   
             CURRENT BALANCE                53,914.01                                                                   
           

DEPOSITS AND ADDITIONS
  Date      Description                                   Amount                                             

              2/08     DEPOSIT                                       445.36 DP                                          
              2/13     DEPOSIT                                        72.00 DP                                          
              2/27     DEPOSIT                                       300.00 DP                                          
           

STATEMENT CODE SUMMARY
  CODE  DESCRIPTION                                                                                          

             DP    DEPOSIT                \SERIAL                                                                       
           

SUMMARY BY CHECK NUMBER
  DATE  CHECK NO                    AMOUNT  DATE  CHECK NO                    AMOUNT                         

              2/22       1104                   182.99  2/06       1106                    99.99                        
              2/21       1105                    32.49                                                                  
           * DENOTES MISSING CHECK NUMBERS

DAILY BALANCE INFORMATION
  DATE          BALANCE       DATE          BALANCE       DATE          BALANCE                              

              2/01            53,412.12   2/13            53,829.49   2/27            53,914.01                         
              2/06            53,312.13   2/21            53,797.00                                                     
              2/08            53,757.49   2/22            53,614.01                                                     
           

* * * E N D   O F   S T A T E M E N T * * *
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DEPOSIT    Date: 02/08    Amount: $445.36 DEPOSIT    Date: 02/08    Amount: $445.36

DEPOSIT    Date: 02/13    Amount: $72.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 02/13    Amount: $72.00

DEPOSIT    Date: 02/27    Amount: $300.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 02/27    Amount: $300.00

CHECK                  1104    Date: 02/22    Amount: $182.99 CHECK                  1104    Date: 02/22    Amount: $182.99

CHECK                  1105    Date: 02/21    Amount: $32.49 CHECK                  1105    Date: 02/21    Amount: $32.49

CHECK                  1106    Date: 02/06    Amount: $99.99 CHECK                  1106    Date: 02/06    Amount: $99.99
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J Paul Taylor Academy Check Register Report by Check Number 4/14/2018 1:05 PM

Page 1 of 2

Bank: Citizens Bank;  Bank Account: 0133561801;  Begin Check Number: 3957;  End Check Number: 3997;  Check Status: <All>

Bank Account Number
Citizens Bank  0133561801

Paid Date Check Number Type Vendor Name Amount Check Status

2/2/2018 3957 Accounts Payable American Document Services $ 11.52 Paid
2/2/2018 3958 Accounts Payable American Linen $ 173.85 Paid
2/2/2018 3959 Accounts Payable Axiom $ 3,999.00 Paid
2/2/2018 3960 Accounts Payable Eric Ahner $ 11.69 Paid
2/2/2018 3961 Accounts Payable Johnstons's Ace Hardware $ 9.56 Paid
2/2/2018 3962 Accounts Payable Las Cruces Public Schools $ 18,406.25 Paid
2/2/2018 3963 Accounts Payable National Association for Bilingual Education $ 890.00 Paid
2/2/2018 3964 Accounts Payable PCM-G $ 16,290.48 Paid
2/2/2018 3965 Accounts Payable Sam's Club $ 50.00 Paid
2/2/2018 3966 Accounts Payable Sonrisa Therapy Services $ 748.84 Paid
2/2/2018 3967 Payroll Liability AFLAC $ 224.16 Paid
2/2/2018 3968 Payroll Liability Globe Life $ 268.66 Paid
2/2/2018 3969 Payroll Liability Liberty National Life Insurance $ 66.74 Paid
2/2/2018 3970 Payroll Liability National Education Association - NM $ 485.60 Paid
2/2/2018 3971 Payroll Liability Wage Works $ 25.00 Paid
2/13/2018 3972 Accounts Payable April Larcher $ 455.47 Paid
2/13/2018 3973 Accounts Payable Beatrice Jenkins $ 108.00 Paid
2/13/2018 3974 Accounts Payable Brady Industries $ 73.12 Paid
2/13/2018 3975 Accounts Payable City of Las Cruces $ 455.74 Paid
2/13/2018 3976 Accounts Payable Comcast Cable $ 195.11 Paid
2/13/2018 3977 Accounts Payable e3 MSR West $ 148.35 Paid
2/13/2018 3978 Accounts Payable El Paso Electric $ 1,342.79 Paid
2/13/2018 3979 Accounts Payable Emmanuel Diaz $ 780.00 Paid
2/13/2018 3980 Accounts Payable German, Burnette & Associates, LLC $ 3,048.16 Paid
2/13/2018 3981 Accounts Payable Las Cruces Radio Center $ 859.00 Paid
2/13/2018 3982 Accounts Payable Office Depot $ 351.94 Paid
2/13/2018 3983 Accounts Payable PCM-G $ 832.61 Paid
2/13/2018 3984 Accounts Payable Siah Hemphill $ 1,444.57 Paid
2/13/2018 3985 Accounts Payable Sonrisa Therapy Services $ 683.85 Paid
10/18/2017 3986 Accounts Payable Sarah Dozier $ 10.92 Paid
2/21/2018 3987 Accounts Payable Aprendamos Intervention Team PA $ 834.01 Paid
2/21/2018 3988 Accounts Payable Cooperative Educational Services $ 744.36 Paid
2/21/2018 3989 Accounts Payable Data Forms USA $ 111.88 Paid
2/21/2018 3990 Accounts Payable Eric Ahner $ 75.00 Paid
2/21/2018 3991 Accounts Payable Occupational Therapy Services $ 326.90 Paid
2/21/2018 3992 Accounts Payable Refrigerated Solutions $ 96.40 Paid
2/21/2018 3993 Accounts Payable Sarah Dozier $ 196.08 Paid
2/21/2018 3994 Accounts Payable Sonrisa Therapy Services $ 1,049.30 Paid
2/21/2018 3995 Accounts Payable Southwest Regional Education Center $ 4,166.67 Paid
2/21/2018 3996 Accounts Payable Spectrum Technologies $ 215.21 Paid

3997 Accounts Payable Eric Ahner Void

Subtotal $ 60,266.79

Total $ 60,266.79

Bank Account Number
Citizens Bank  0133561802

Paid Date Check Number Type Vendor Name Amount Check Status

2/2/2018 1105 Accounts Payable Jamie Sells $ 32.49 Paid
2/2/2018 1106 Accounts Payable Johnstons's Ace Hardware $ 99.99 Paid
2/21/2018 1107 Accounts Payable Eric Ahner $ 174.60 Paid
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J Paul Taylor Academy Check Register Report by Check Number 4/14/2018 1:05 PM

Page 2 of 2

Subtotal $ 4,184.37

Total $ 9.56

Bank: Citizens Bank;  Bank Account: 0133561801;  Begin Check Number: 3957;  End Check Number: 3997;  Check Status: <All>
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Fund Func Obj Job Description Budget Adjustments Adjusted Budget Current Period YTD Encumbrance Budget Balance FTE
11000 Operational

1000 Instruction
51100 Salaries Expense

11000 1000 51100 1411 Teachers-Grades 1-12 $429,452.00 $3,108.00 $432,560.00 $35,935.02 $266,216.67 $163,012.95 $3,330.38 9.65
11000 1000 51100 1412 Teachers- Special Education $63,773.00 $266.00 $64,039.00 $5,336.60 $40,024.50 $24,014.50 $0.00 1.50
11000 1000 51100 1413 Teachers-Early Childhood Ed $42,404.00 ($5,210.00) $37,194.00 $2,968.34 $22,262.55 $13,357.45 $1,574.00 1.00
11000 1000 51100 1422 Teachers Special Education - Gifted $58,132.00 $0.00 $58,132.00 $4,844.34 $36,332.55 $21,799.45 $0.00 0.90
11000 1000 51100 1611 Substitutes-Sick Leave $8,000.00 $0.00 $8,000.00 $1,802.38 $6,226.45 $0.00 $1,773.55 0.00
11000 1000 51100 1711 Instructional Assistants-Grades 1-12 $21,184.00 $1,461.00 $22,645.00 $1,887.08 $14,153.10 $8,491.90 $0.00 1.00
11000 1000 51100 1712 Instructional Assistants-Special 

Education
$18,074.00 $375.00 $18,449.00 $1,537.42 $11,530.65 $6,918.35 $0.00 1.00

11000 1000 51100  SUBTOTAL Salaries Expense $641,019.00 $0.00 $641,019.00 $54,311.18 $396,746.47 $237,594.60 $6,677.93 15.05
51300 Additional Compensation

11000 1000 51300 1411 Teachers-Grades 1-12 $8,500.00 $0.00 $8,500.00 $583.34 $4,375.05 $2,624.95 $1,500.00 0.00
11000 1000 51300  SUBTOTAL Additional 

Compensation
$8,500.00 $0.00 $8,500.00 $583.34 $4,375.05 $2,624.95 $1,500.00 0.00

11000 1000 52111 Educational Retirement $89,172.00 $0.00 $89,172.00 $7,379.82 $54,895.15 $33,286.23 $990.62 0.00
11000 1000 52112 ERA - Retiree Health $12,831.00 $0.00 $12,831.00 $1,061.88 $7,898.85 $4,789.39 $142.76 0.00
11000 1000 52210 FICA Payments $39,380.00 ($1,325.00) $38,055.00 $2,704.68 $20,267.21 $11,702.50 $6,085.29 0.00
11000 1000 52220 Medicare Payments $9,477.00 $0.00 $9,477.00 $796.00 $5,816.94 $3,472.27 $187.79 0.00
11000 1000 52311 Health and Medical Premiums $62,105.00 ($431.00) $61,674.00 $4,817.22 $35,511.93 $20,876.01 $5,286.06 0.00
11000 1000 52312 Life $1,016.00 $110.00 $1,126.00 $84.60 $639.20 $383.05 $103.75 0.00
11000 1000 52313 Dental $4,604.00 $0.00 $4,604.00 $388.54 $2,838.56 $1,658.77 $106.67 0.00
11000 1000 52314 Vision $665.00 $40.00 $705.00 $63.38 $421.25 $270.61 $13.14 0.00
11000 1000 52315 Disability $962.00 $0.00 $962.00 $72.50 $533.09 $311.80 $117.11 0.00
11000 1000 52316 Other Insurance $0.00 $215.00 $215.00 $0.00 $215.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 1000 52710 Workers Compensation Premium $9,725.00 $0.00 $9,725.00 $0.00 $6,925.00 $0.00 $2,800.00 0.00
11000 1000 52720 Workers Compensation Employer's Fee $175.00 $0.00 $175.00 $0.00 $80.50 $0.00 $94.50 0.00
11000 1000 53330 Professional Development $0.00 $11.00 $11.00 $75.00 $85.92 $0.00 ($74.92) 0.00
11000 1000 53711 Other Charges $600.00 $1,000.00 $1,600.00 $0.00 $258.00 $1,245.85 $96.15 0.00
11000 1000 55817 Student Travel $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $190.28 $0.00 $809.72 0.00
11000 1000 55819 Employee Travel - Teachers $0.00 $380.00 $380.00 $0.00 $288.50 $0.00 $91.50 0.00
11000 1000 55915 Other Contract Services $225.00 $0.00 $225.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $225.00 0.00
11000 1000 56113 Software $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $4,345.00 $0.00 $655.00 0.00
11000 1000 56118 General Supplies and Materials $18,185.00 $0.00 $18,185.00 $289.75 $9,251.17 $2,528.61 $6,405.22 0.00
11000 1000 57332 Supply Assets ($5,000 or less) $4,500.00 $0.00 $4,500.00 $0.00 $398.00 $157.85 $3,944.15 0.00

11000 1000  SUBTOTAL Instruction $909,141.00 $0.00 $909,141.00 $72,627.89 $551,981.07 $320,902.49 $36,257.44 15.05
2000 Support Services
2100 Support Services-Students

11000 2100 52710 Workers Compensation Premium $0.00 $568.00 $568.00 $0.00 $568.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2100 52720 Workers Compensation Employer's Fee $568.00 ($568.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2100 53211 Diagnosticians - Contracted $7,000.00 $0.00 $7,000.00 $2,188.93 $5,610.94 $1,425.70 ($36.64) 0.00
11000 2100 53212 Speech Therapists - Contracted $15,593.00 $0.00 $15,593.00 $2,481.99 $19,220.92 $18,409.25 ($22,037.17) 0.00
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Fund Func Obj Job Description Budget Adjustments Adjusted Budget Current Period YTD Encumbrance Budget Balance FTE
11000 2100 53213 Occupational Therapists - Contracted $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $326.90 $1,508.15 $1,528.10 ($1,036.25) 0.00
11000 2100 53214 Therapists - Contracted $1,500.00 ($1,500.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2100 53215 Psychologists/Counselors - Contracted $2,100.00 $2,000.00 $4,100.00 $834.01 $4,776.59 $4,659.15 ($5,335.74) 0.00
11000 2100 53711 Other Charges $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2100 55915 Other Contract Services $3,000.00 ($2,476.00) $524.00 $148.35 $148.35 $100.00 $275.65 0.00
11000 2100 56118 General Supplies and Materials $400.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $22.39 $0.00 $377.61 0.00
11000 2100  SUBTOTAL Support 

Services-Students
$32,161.00 ($1,976.00) $30,185.00 $5,980.18 $31,855.34 $26,122.20 ($27,792.54) 0.00

2200 Support Services-Instruction
11000 2200 53414 Other Services $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $780.00 $3,885.25 $5,700.00 $414.75 0.00
11000 2200 56114 Library And Audio-Visual $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $182.10 ($182.10) 0.00
11000 2200  SUBTOTAL Support 

Services-Instruction
$10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $780.00 $3,885.25 $5,882.10 $232.65 0.00

2300 Support Services-General 
Administration

51100 Salaries Expense
11000 2300 51100 1111 Superintendent $95,000.00 $0.00 $95,000.00 $7,916.66 $63,333.28 $31,666.72 $0.00 1.00
11000 2300 51100 1217 Secretarial/Clerical/Technical Assistants $24,703.00 $2,697.00 $27,400.00 $2,283.34 $17,125.05 $10,274.95 $0.00 1.20
11000 2300 51100  SUBTOTAL Salaries Expense $119,703.00 $2,697.00 $122,400.00 $10,200.00 $80,458.33 $41,941.67 $0.00 2.20

51300 Additional Compensation
11000 2300 51300 1217 Secretarial/Clerical/Technical Assistants $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $174.50 $874.25 $0.00 $1,125.75 0.00
11000 2300 51300  SUBTOTAL Additional 

Compensation
$2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $174.50 $874.25 $0.00 $1,125.75 0.00

11000 2300 52111 Educational Retirement $16,917.00 $375.00 $17,292.00 $1,442.06 $11,305.23 $5,595.54 $391.23 0.00
11000 2300 52112 ERA - Retiree Health $2,435.00 $55.00 $2,490.00 $207.51 $1,626.81 $805.06 $58.13 0.00
11000 2300 52210 FICA Payments $7,546.00 $170.00 $7,716.00 $643.22 $5,042.63 $2,495.81 $177.56 0.00
11000 2300 52220 Medicare Payments $1,736.00 $70.00 $1,806.00 $150.43 $1,179.34 $583.70 $42.96 0.00
11000 2300 52311 Health and Medical Premiums $7,786.00 $10,392.00 $18,178.00 $1,387.62 $8,619.03 $6,779.84 $2,779.13 0.00
11000 2300 52312 Life $113.00 $53.00 $166.00 $12.46 $95.80 $58.75 $11.45 0.00
11000 2300 52313 Dental $0.00 $490.00 $490.00 $83.38 $396.77 $407.36 ($314.13) 0.00
11000 2300 52314 Vision $120.00 $85.00 $205.00 $14.48 $96.10 $70.72 $38.18 0.00
11000 2300 52710 Workers Compensation Premium $1,552.00 $0.00 $1,552.00 $0.00 $1,552.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2300 52720 Workers Compensation Employer's Fee $28.00 $0.00 $28.00 $0.00 $12.20 $0.00 $15.80 0.00
11000 2300 53330 Professional Development $700.00 ($100.00) $600.00 $182.00 $456.24 $150.00 ($6.24) 0.00
11000 2300 53411 Auditing $13,000.00 $0.00 $13,000.00 $3,999.00 $12,900.00 $874.41 ($774.41) 0.00
11000 2300 53413 Legal $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $3,048.16 $5,608.76 $431.26 ($3,040.02) 0.00
11000 2300 53711 Other Charges $4,800.00 ($500.00) $4,300.00 $0.00 $264.60 $0.00 $4,035.40 0.00
11000 2300 55812 Board Training $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $675.00 $2,325.00 0.00
11000 2300 55813 Employee Travel - Non-Teachers $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 $273.47 $273.47 $390.10 ($163.57) 0.00
11000 2300 55915 Other Contract Services $3,625.00 $0.00 $3,625.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,700.00 $1,925.00 0.00
11000 2300 56113 Software $500.00 ($500.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2300 56115 Board Expenses $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $1,795.00 $0.00 $205.00 0.00
11000 2300 56118 General Supplies and Materials $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $62.19 $338.57 $68.84 $592.59 0.00
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Fund Func Obj Job Description Budget Adjustments Adjusted Budget Current Period YTD Encumbrance Budget Balance FTE
11000 2300 57332 Supply Assets ($5,000 or less) $700.00 ($148.00) $552.00 $0.00 $200.33 $0.00 $351.67 0.00
11000 2300  SUBTOTAL Support 

Services-General 
Administration

$192,261.00 $13,639.00 $205,900.00 $21,880.48 $133,095.46 $63,028.06 $9,776.48 2.20

2500 Central Services
11000 2500 53414 Other Services $50,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $4,166.67 $29,166.69 $20,833.31 $0.00 0.00
11000 2500 53711 Other Charges $300.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 0.00
11000 2500 56113 Software $13,500.00 $0.00 $13,500.00 $0.00 $12,745.20 $0.00 $754.80 0.00
11000 2500 56118 General Supplies and Materials $200.00 $0.00 $200.00 $111.88 $168.50 $0.00 $31.50 0.00
11000 2500  SUBTOTAL Central 

Services
$64,000.00 $0.00 $64,000.00 $4,278.55 $42,080.39 $20,833.31 $1,086.30 0.00

2600 Operation & Maintenance of 
Plant

51100 Salaries Expense
11000 2600 51100 1615 Custodial $25,000.00 ($6,300.00) $18,700.00 $2,079.36 $10,382.52 $8,317.48 $0.00 0.63
11000 2600 51100  SUBTOTAL Salaries Expense $25,000.00 ($6,300.00) $18,700.00 $2,079.36 $10,382.52 $8,317.48 $0.00 0.63
11000 2600 52111 Educational Retirement $3,475.00 $0.00 $3,475.00 $289.04 $1,443.20 $1,156.09 $875.71 0.00
11000 2600 52112 ERA - Retiree Health $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 $41.58 $207.62 $166.31 $126.07 0.00
11000 2600 52210 FICA Payments $1,550.00 $0.00 $1,550.00 $128.92 $643.72 $515.65 $390.63 0.00
11000 2600 52220 Medicare Payments $363.00 $0.00 $363.00 $30.16 $150.56 $120.63 $91.81 0.00
11000 2600 52311 Health and Medical Premiums $6,663.00 ($6,663.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2600 52312 Life $57.00 $0.00 $57.00 $4.70 $23.50 $18.80 $14.70 0.00
11000 2600 52313 Dental $374.00 $0.00 $374.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $374.00 0.00
11000 2600 52314 Vision $76.00 $0.00 $76.00 $7.34 $36.70 $29.36 $9.94 0.00
11000 2600 52315 Disability $0.00 $57.00 $57.00 $6.32 $31.60 $25.28 $0.12 0.00
11000 2600 52720 Workers Compensation Employer's Fee $10.00 $0.00 $10.00 $0.00 $2.30 $0.00 $7.70 0.00
11000 2600 54311 Maintenance & Repair - 

Furniture/Fixtures/Equipment
$100.00 $0.00 $100.00 $65.00 $195.00 $110.00 ($205.00) 0.00

11000 2600 54312 Maintenance & Repair - Buildings and 
Grounds

$1,500.00 $6,243.00 $7,743.00 $0.00 $6,765.00 $0.00 $978.00 0.00

11000 2600 54411 Electricity $22,000.00 $0.00 $22,000.00 $1,342.79 $13,177.30 $6,166.64 $2,656.06 0.00
11000 2600 54412 Natural Gas (Buildings) $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $241.74 $736.99 $705.00 $1,058.01 0.00
11000 2600 54415 Water/Sewage $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $214.00 $1,612.60 $1,068.00 $2,319.40 0.00
11000 2600 54416 Communication Services $2,640.00 $0.00 $2,640.00 $195.11 $1,547.75 $800.00 $292.25 0.00
11000 2600 54620 Rental - Equipment and Vehicles $2,520.00 $0.00 $2,520.00 $215.21 $1,655.98 $820.00 $44.02 0.00
11000 2600 55200 Property/Liability Insurance $16,221.00 $0.00 $16,221.00 $0.00 $16,221.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2600 55915 Other Contract Services $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $11.52 $289.02 $252.77 $458.21 0.00
11000 2600 56118 General Supplies and Materials $4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $409.56 $3,409.92 $494.34 $95.74 0.00
11000 2600 57332 Supply Assets ($5,000 or less) $5,000.00 ($5,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2600  SUBTOTAL Operation & 

Maintenance of Plant
$100,549.00 ($11,663.00) $88,886.00 $5,282.35 $58,532.28 $20,766.35 $9,587.37 0.63

2900 Other Support Services
11000 2900 58213 Emergency Reserve $56,123.00 $0.00 $56,123.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $56,123.00 0.00
11000 2900 58215 Restricted Expenditures $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
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11000 2900  SUBTOTAL Other Support 

Services
$56,123.00 $0.00 $56,123.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $56,123.00 0.00

11000 2000  SUBTOTAL Support 
Services

$455,094.00 $0.00 $455,094.00 $38,201.56 $269,448.72 $136,632.02 $49,013.26 2.83

3000 Operation of Non-
Instructional Services

3100 Food Services Operations
51100 Salaries Expense

11000 3100 51100 1617 Food Service $30,535.00 ($253.00) $30,282.00 $2,533.34 $19,000.05 $10,359.40 $922.55 1.10
11000 3100 51100  SUBTOTAL Salaries Expense $30,535.00 ($253.00) $30,282.00 $2,533.34 $19,000.05 $10,359.40 $922.55 1.10
11000 3100 52111 Educational Retirement $4,245.00 $0.00 $4,245.00 $352.12 $2,640.90 $1,439.99 $164.11 0.00
11000 3100 52112 ERA - Retiree Health $611.00 $0.00 $611.00 $50.66 $379.95 $207.18 $23.87 0.00
11000 3100 52210 FICA Payments $1,894.00 ($17.00) $1,877.00 $157.08 $1,178.10 $642.33 $56.57 0.00
11000 3100 52220 Medicare Payments $443.00 $0.00 $443.00 $36.74 $275.55 $150.21 $17.24 0.00
11000 3100 52312 Life $46.00 $7.00 $53.00 $5.18 $39.44 $18.00 ($4.44) 0.00
11000 3100 52313 Dental $470.00 ($2.00) $468.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $468.00 0.00
11000 3100 52314 Vision $82.00 $0.00 $82.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $82.00 0.00
11000 3100 52315 Disability $0.00 $12.00 $12.00 $1.00 $7.00 $0.00 $5.00 0.00
11000 3100 52710 Workers Compensation Premium $0.00 $253.00 $253.00 $0.00 $253.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 3100 52720 Workers Compensation Employer's Fee $12.00 $0.00 $12.00 $0.00 $5.06 $0.00 $6.94 0.00
11000 3100 53330 Professional Development $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $305.92 $0.00 $194.08 0.00
11000 3100  SUBTOTAL Food Services 

Operations
$38,838.00 $0.00 $38,838.00 $3,136.12 $24,084.97 $12,817.11 $1,935.92 1.10

11000 3000  SUBTOTAL Operation of 
Non-Instructional 
Services

$38,838.00 $0.00 $38,838.00 $3,136.12 $24,084.97 $12,817.11 $1,935.92 1.10

11000 TOTAL Operational $1,403,073.00 $0.00 $1,403,073.00 $113,965.57 $845,514.76 $470,351.62 $87,206.62 18.98
14000 Total Instructional 

Materials Sub-Fund
1000 Instruction

14000 1000 56111 Instructional Materials Cash - 50% 
Textbooks

$35,022.00 $648.00 $35,670.00 $0.00 $3,330.60 $91.98 $32,247.42 0.00

14000 1000  SUBTOTAL Instruction $35,022.00 $648.00 $35,670.00 $0.00 $3,330.60 $91.98 $32,247.42 0.00
14000 TOTAL Total 

Instructional Materials 
Sub-Fund

$35,022.00 $648.00 $35,670.00 $0.00 $3,330.60 $91.98 $32,247.42 0.00

21000 Food Services
3000 Operation of Non-

Instructional Services
3100 Food Services Operations

51100 Salaries Expense
21000 3100 51100 1617 Food Service $13,605.00 ($1,040.00) $12,565.00 $1,100.02 $8,730.15 $1,828.05 $2,006.80 0.65
21000 3100 51100  SUBTOTAL Salaries Expense $13,605.00 ($1,040.00) $12,565.00 $1,100.02 $8,730.15 $1,828.05 $2,006.80 0.65
21000 3100 52111 Educational Retirement $1,892.00 $0.00 $1,892.00 $152.92 $1,213.62 $254.07 $424.31 0.00
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21000 3100 52112 ERA - Retiree Health $273.00 $0.00 $273.00 $22.00 $174.60 $36.54 $61.86 0.00
21000 3100 52210 FICA Payments $844.00 $0.00 $844.00 $68.20 $541.26 $113.31 $189.43 0.00
21000 3100 52220 Medicare Payments $198.00 $0.00 $198.00 $15.96 $126.66 $26.55 $44.79 0.00
21000 3100 52312 Life $68.00 $0.00 $68.00 $4.22 $33.41 $3.15 $31.44 0.00
21000 3100 52313 Dental $118.00 $0.00 $118.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $118.00 0.00
21000 3100 52314 Vision $21.00 $0.00 $21.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21.00 0.00
21000 3100 52315 Disability $0.00 $40.00 $40.00 $3.02 $21.14 $0.00 $18.86 0.00
21000 3100 52500 Unemployment Compensation $0.00 $3,280.00 $3,280.00 $0.00 $1,958.53 $1,320.00 $1.47 0.00
21000 3100 52720 Workers Compensation Employer's Fee $12.00 $0.00 $12.00 $0.00 $4.14 $0.00 $7.86 0.00
21000 3100 53711 Other Charges $250.00 $0.00 $250.00 $50.00 $250.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
21000 3100 54311 Maintenance & Repair - 

Furniture/Fixtures/Equipment
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $96.40 $96.40 $0.00 ($96.40) 0.00

21000 3100 55915 Other Contract Services $1,790.00 $0.00 $1,790.00 $173.85 $1,049.23 $725.00 $15.77 0.00
21000 3100 56113 Software $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0.00
21000 3100 56116 Food $50,000.00 ($3,280.00) $46,720.00 $3,542.98 $22,904.89 $17,644.94 $6,170.17 0.00
21000 3100 56118 General Supplies and Materials $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 $73.12 $241.95 $361.14 ($103.09) 0.00
21000 3100 57332 Supply Assets ($5,000 or less) $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $740.76 $0.00 $259.24 0.00
21000 3100  SUBTOTAL Food Services 

Operations
$70,571.00 $0.00 $70,571.00 $5,302.69 $38,086.74 $22,312.75 $10,171.51 0.65

21000 3000  SUBTOTAL Operation of 
Non-Instructional 
Services

$70,571.00 $0.00 $70,571.00 $5,302.69 $38,086.74 $22,312.75 $10,171.51 0.65

21000 TOTAL Food Services $70,571.00 $0.00 $70,571.00 $5,302.69 $38,086.74 $22,312.75 $10,171.51 0.65
23000 Non-Instructional 

Support
1000 Instruction

23000 1000 53711 Other Charges $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $220.00 $1,280.00 0.00
23000 1000 55813 Employee Travel - Non-Teachers $0.00 $425.00 $425.00 $0.00 $210.92 $0.00 $214.08 0.00
23000 1000 55817 Student Travel $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $1,400.00 $416.30 $3,183.70 0.00
23000 1000 55819 Employee Travel - Teachers $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0.00
23000 1000 55915 Other Contract Services $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $5,313.92 $975.00 $8,711.08 0.00
23000 1000 56118 General Supplies and Materials $43,771.00 ($425.00) $43,346.00 $307.08 $7,040.22 $2,049.10 $34,256.68 0.00
23000 1000 57332 Supply Assets ($5,000 or less) $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $2,091.00 $483.92 $7,425.08 0.00

23000 1000  SUBTOTAL Instruction $76,271.00 $0.00 $76,271.00 $307.08 $16,056.06 $4,144.32 $56,070.62 0.00
23000 TOTAL Non-

Instructional Support
$76,271.00 $0.00 $76,271.00 $307.08 $16,056.06 $4,144.32 $56,070.62 0.00

24000 Federal Flow-through 
Grants

24101 Title I - ESEA
1000 Instruction

51100 Salaries Expense
24101 1000 51100 1411 Teachers-Grades 1-12 $26,301.00 $0.00 $26,301.00 $2,191.66 $16,437.45 $0.00 $9,863.55 0.50
24101 1000 51100  SUBTOTAL Salaries Expense $26,301.00 $0.00 $26,301.00 $2,191.66 $16,437.45 $0.00 $9,863.55 0.50
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24101 1000 52111 Educational Retirement $3,656.00 $0.00 $3,656.00 $304.64 $2,284.80 $0.00 $1,371.20 0.00
24101 1000 52112 ERA - Retiree Health $527.00 $0.00 $527.00 $43.82 $328.65 $0.00 $198.35 0.00
24101 1000 52210 FICA Payments $1,631.00 $0.00 $1,631.00 $135.88 $1,019.10 $0.00 $611.90 0.00
24101 1000 52220 Medicare Payments $382.00 $0.00 $382.00 $31.78 $238.35 $0.00 $143.65 0.00
24101 1000 52312 Life $59.00 $0.00 $59.00 $4.70 $35.25 $0.00 $23.75 0.00
24101 1000 52720 Workers Compensation Employer's Fee $10.00 $0.00 $10.00 $0.00 $4.60 $0.00 $5.40 0.00
24101 1000 56118 General Supplies and Materials $1,514.00 $0.00 $1,514.00 $0.00 $722.05 $0.00 $791.95 0.00

24101 1000  SUBTOTAL Instruction $34,080.00 $0.00 $34,080.00 $2,712.48 $21,070.25 $0.00 $13,009.75 0.50
24101 TOTAL Title I - ESEA $34,080.00 $0.00 $34,080.00 $2,712.48 $21,070.25 $0.00 $13,009.75 0.50
24106 Entitlement IDEA-B

1000 Instruction
51100 Salaries Expense

24106 1000 51100 1712 Instructional Assistants-Special 
Education

$25,301.00 $550.00 $25,851.00 $3,503.82 $25,777.64 $0.00 $73.36 1.40

24106 1000 51100  SUBTOTAL Salaries Expense $25,301.00 $550.00 $25,851.00 $3,503.82 $25,777.64 $0.00 $73.36 1.40
24106 1000 52111 Educational Retirement $3,517.00 $67.00 $3,584.00 $487.04 $3,583.16 $0.00 $0.84 0.00
24106 1000 52112 ERA - Retiree Health $507.00 $9.00 $516.00 $70.08 $515.57 $0.00 $0.43 0.00
24106 1000 52210 FICA Payments $1,569.00 $30.00 $1,599.00 $217.22 $1,598.10 $0.00 $0.90 0.00
24106 1000 52220 Medicare Payments $367.00 $7.00 $374.00 $50.80 $373.73 $0.00 $0.27 0.00
24106 1000 52311 Health and Medical Premiums $7,313.00 $0.00 $7,313.00 $1,153.40 $7,908.37 $0.00 ($595.37) 0.00
24106 1000 52312 Life $79.00 $5.00 $84.00 $11.04 $78.10 $0.00 $5.90 0.00
24106 1000 52313 Dental $685.00 $0.00 $685.00 $95.92 $577.19 $0.00 $107.81 0.00
24106 1000 52314 Vision $167.00 $0.00 $167.00 $17.78 $121.51 $0.00 $45.49 0.00
24106 1000 52315 Disability $70.00 $0.00 $70.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $70.00 0.00
24106 1000 52720 Workers Compensation Employer's Fee $14.00 $0.00 $14.00 $0.00 $10.80 $0.00 $3.20 0.00
24106 1000 56118 General Supplies and Materials $750.00 $0.00 $750.00 $0.00 $91.77 $0.00 $658.23 0.00
24106 1000 57332 Supply Assets ($5,000 or less) $3,500.00 ($668.00) $2,832.00 $0.00 $849.99 $0.00 $1,982.01 0.00

24106 1000  SUBTOTAL Instruction $43,839.00 $0.00 $43,839.00 $5,607.10 $41,485.93 $0.00 $2,353.07 1.40
24106 TOTAL Entitlement 

IDEA-B
$43,839.00 $0.00 $43,839.00 $5,607.10 $41,485.93 $0.00 $2,353.07 1.40

24154 Teacher/Principal 
Training & Recruiting

1000 Instruction
51300 Additional Compensation

24154 1000 51300 1411 Teachers-Grades 1-12 $4,950.00 ($528.00) $4,422.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $1,922.00 0.00
24154 1000 51300  SUBTOTAL Additional 

Compensation
$4,950.00 ($528.00) $4,422.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $1,922.00 0.00

24154 1000 52111 Educational Retirement $0.00 $348.00 $348.00 $0.00 $347.50 $0.00 $0.50 0.00
24154 1000 52112 ERA - Retiree Health $0.00 $50.00 $50.00 $0.00 $50.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
24154 1000 52210 FICA Payments $0.00 $93.00 $93.00 $0.00 $93.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
24154 1000 52220 Medicare Payments $0.00 $37.00 $37.00 $0.00 $36.25 $0.00 $0.75 0.00
24154 1000 53330 Professional Development $2,105.00 $0.00 $2,105.00 $1,194.08 $1,998.79 $1,338.84 ($1,232.63) 0.00

24154 1000  SUBTOTAL Instruction $7,055.00 $0.00 $7,055.00 $1,194.08 $5,025.54 $1,338.84 $690.62 0.00

Page 6 of 8Date Printed: 3/29/2018 3:05:38 PM

J. Paul Taylor 2017-2018 - Eighth Month (Feb) - Expenditure

State of New Mexico
Public School Operating Budget - Actuals Expenditure Rollup Report

UnSubmitted

Page 47 of 164



Fund Func Obj Job Description Budget Adjustments Adjusted Budget Current Period YTD Encumbrance Budget Balance FTE
2000 Support Services
2300 Support Services-General 

Administration
24154 2300 53330 Professional Development $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $981.18 $75.00 $943.82 0.00
24154 2300  SUBTOTAL Support 

Services-General 
Administration

$2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $981.18 $75.00 $943.82 0.00

24154 2000  SUBTOTAL Support 
Services

$2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $981.18 $75.00 $943.82 0.00

24154 TOTAL 
Teacher/Principal 
Training & Recruiting

$9,055.00 $0.00 $9,055.00 $1,194.08 $6,006.72 $1,413.84 $1,634.44 0.00

24000 TOTAL Federal Flow-
through Grants

$86,974.00 $0.00 $86,974.00 $9,513.66 $68,562.90 $1,413.84 $16,997.26 1.90

25000 Federal Direct Grants
25153 Title XIX MEDICAID 3/21 

Years
2000 Support Services
2100 Support Services-Students

25153 2100 56118 General Supplies and Materials $900.00 $0.00 $900.00 $11.69 $39.08 $80.71 $780.21 0.00
25153 2100  SUBTOTAL Support 

Services-Students
$900.00 $0.00 $900.00 $11.69 $39.08 $80.71 $780.21 0.00

25153 2000  SUBTOTAL Support 
Services

$900.00 $0.00 $900.00 $11.69 $39.08 $80.71 $780.21 0.00

25153 TOTAL Title XIX 
MEDICAID 3/21 Years

$900.00 $0.00 $900.00 $11.69 $39.08 $80.71 $780.21 0.00

25000 TOTAL Federal Direct 
Grants

$900.00 $0.00 $900.00 $11.69 $39.08 $80.71 $780.21 0.00

26000 Local Grants
26204 Spaceport GRT Grant – 

Dona Ana County
1000 Instruction

26204 1000 55817 Student Travel $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 0.00
26204 1000 56118 General Supplies and Materials $3,015.00 $0.00 $3,015.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,015.00 0.00
26204 1000 57332 Supply Assets ($5,000 or less) $4,895.00 $12,764.00 $17,659.00 $17,123.09 $17,123.09 $912.54 ($376.63) 0.00

26204 1000  SUBTOTAL Instruction $9,410.00 $12,764.00 $22,174.00 $17,123.09 $17,123.09 $912.54 $4,138.37 0.00
26204 TOTAL Spaceport 

GRT Grant – Dona Ana 
County

$9,410.00 $12,764.00 $22,174.00 $17,123.09 $17,123.09 $912.54 $4,138.37 0.00

26000 TOTAL Local Grants $9,410.00 $12,764.00 $22,174.00 $17,123.09 $17,123.09 $912.54 $4,138.37 0.00
27000 State Flow-through 

Grants
27107 27107 GOB Library
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2000 Support Services
2200 Support Services-Instruction

27107 2200 56114 Library And Audio-Visual $0.00 $2,787.00 $2,787.00 $0.00 $0.00 $989.00 $1,798.00 0.00
27107 2200  SUBTOTAL Support 

Services-Instruction
$0.00 $2,787.00 $2,787.00 $0.00 $0.00 $989.00 $1,798.00 0.00

27107 2000  SUBTOTAL Support 
Services

$0.00 $2,787.00 $2,787.00 $0.00 $0.00 $989.00 $1,798.00 0.00

27107 TOTAL 27107 GOB 
Library

$0.00 $2,787.00 $2,787.00 $0.00 $0.00 $989.00 $1,798.00 0.00

27000 TOTAL State Flow-
through Grants

$0.00 $2,787.00 $2,787.00 $0.00 $0.00 $989.00 $1,798.00 0.00

31200 Public School Capital 
Outlay

4000 Capital Outlay
31200 4000 54610 Rental - Land and Buildings $0.00 $147,250.00 $147,250.00 $18,406.25 $73,625.00 $73,625.00 $0.00 0.00

31200 4000  SUBTOTAL Capital 
Outlay

$0.00 $147,250.00 $147,250.00 $18,406.25 $73,625.00 $73,625.00 $0.00 0.00

31200 TOTAL Public School 
Capital Outlay

$0.00 $147,250.00 $147,250.00 $18,406.25 $73,625.00 $73,625.00 $0.00 0.00

31700 Capital Improvements 
SB-9

4000 Capital Outlay
31700 4000 57332 Supply Assets ($5,000 or less) $9,953.00 $0.00 $9,953.00 $394.00 $394.00 $0.00 $9,559.00 0.00

31700 4000  SUBTOTAL Capital 
Outlay

$9,953.00 $0.00 $9,953.00 $394.00 $394.00 $0.00 $9,559.00 0.00

31700 TOTAL Capital 
Improvements SB-9

$9,953.00 $0.00 $9,953.00 $394.00 $394.00 $0.00 $9,559.00 0.00

ALL TOTAL BUDGET $1,692,174.00 $163,449.00 $1,855,623.00 $165,024.03 $1,062,732.23 $573,921.76 $218,969.01 21.53
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11000 Operational
11000 41920 Contributions and Donatio $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($50.00) $50.00
11000 41980 Refund of Prior Year’s Ex $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $46,373.75 ($46,373.75)
11000 43101 State Equalization Guaran $1,282,153.00 $0.00 $1,282,153.00 $116,995.00 $873,049.00 $409,104.00

11000 TOTAL Operational $1,282,153.00 $0.00 $1,282,153.00 $116,995.00 $919,372.75 $362,780.25
14000 Total Instructional Mater
14000 43211 Instructional Materials 5 $5,682.00 $648.00 $6,330.00 $0.00 $5,697.17 $632.83

14000 TOTAL Total Instructional $5,682.00 $648.00 $6,330.00 $0.00 $5,697.17 $632.83
21000 Food Services
21000 41603 Fees – Adults/Food Servic $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $130.00 $452.90 $547.10
21000 41604 Fees – Students/Food Serv $26,500.00 $0.00 $26,500.00 $3,280.60 $18,336.30 $8,163.70
21000 44500 Restricted Grants – Feder $34,000.00 $0.00 $34,000.00 $6,317.38 $24,372.01 $9,627.99

21000 TOTAL Food Services $61,500.00 $0.00 $61,500.00 $9,727.98 $43,161.21 $18,338.79
23000 Non-Instructional Support
23000 41701 Fees – Activities $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $372.00 $21,846.86 ($20,346.86)
23000 41705 Fees – Users $32,000.00 $0.00 $32,000.00 $0.00 $2,662.66 $29,337.34
23000 41920 Contributions and Donatio $5,200.00 $0.00 $5,200.00 $445.36 $9,047.74 ($3,847.74)

23000 TOTAL Non-Instructional 
S

$38,700.00 $0.00 $38,700.00 $817.36 $33,557.26 $5,142.74
24000 Federal Flow-through 

Gran24101 Title I - ESEA
24101 44500 Restricted Grants – Feder $21,714.00 $0.00 $21,714.00 $5,640.64 $22,609.89 ($895.89)
24101 44504 Federal Flowthrough Prior $12,366.00 $0.00 $12,366.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,366.00
24101 TOTAL Title I - ESEA $34,080.00 $0.00 $34,080.00 $5,640.64 $22,609.89 $11,470.11
24106 Entitlement IDEA-B
24106 44500 Restricted Grants – Feder $37,580.00 $0.00 $37,580.00 $5,612.51 $33,623.87 $3,956.13
24106 44504 Federal Flowthrough Prior $6,259.00 $0.00 $6,259.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,259.00
24106 TOTAL Entitlement IDEA-B $43,839.00 $0.00 $43,839.00 $5,612.51 $33,623.87 $10,215.13
24154 Teacher/Principal Trainin
24154 44500 Restricted Grants – Feder $4,671.00 $0.00 $4,671.00 $1,191.05 $4,812.64 ($141.64)
24154 44504 Federal Flowthrough Prior $4,384.00 $0.00 $4,384.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,384.00
24154 TOTAL Teacher/Principal T $9,055.00 $0.00 $9,055.00 $1,191.05 $4,812.64 $4,242.36
24000 TOTAL Federal Flow-

throug
$86,974.00 $0.00 $86,974.00 $12,444.20 $61,046.40 $25,927.60

25000 Federal Direct Grants
25153 Title XIX MEDICAID 3/21 Y
25153 44301 Other Restricted Grants – $720.00 $0.00 $720.00 $0.00 $532.58 $187.42
25153 TOTAL Title XIX MEDICAID $720.00 $0.00 $720.00 $0.00 $532.58 $187.42
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Fund Obj Description Budget Adjustments Adjusted Budget Current Period YTD Budget Balance
25000 TOTAL Federal Direct 

Gran
$720.00 $0.00 $720.00 $0.00 $532.58 $187.42

26000 Local Grants
26204 Spaceport GRT Grant – Don
26204 41921 Instructional - Categoric $0.00 $12,764.00 $12,764.00 $0.00 $12,764.02 ($0.02)
26204 TOTAL Spaceport GRT Grant $0.00 $12,764.00 $12,764.00 $0.00 $12,764.02 ($0.02)
26000 TOTAL Local Grants $0.00 $12,764.00 $12,764.00 $0.00 $12,764.02 ($0.02)
27000 State Flow-through Grants
27107 27107 GOB Library
27107 43202 State Flow-through Grants $0.00 $2,787.00 $2,787.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,787.00
27107 TOTAL 27107 GOB Library $0.00 $2,787.00 $2,787.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,787.00
27000 TOTAL State Flow-

through 
$0.00 $2,787.00 $2,787.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,787.00

31200 Public School Capital Out
31200 43209 PSCOC Awards $0.00 $147,250.00 $147,250.00 $18,406.25 $73,625.00 $73,625.00
31200 TOTAL Public School Capit $0.00 $147,250.00 $147,250.00 $18,406.25 $73,625.00 $73,625.00
31700 Capital Improvements SB-9
31700 43204 Prior Year Balances $9,953.00 $0.00 $9,953.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,953.00
31700 TOTAL Capital Improvement $9,953.00 $0.00 $9,953.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,953.00
ALL TOTAL BUDGET $1,485,682.00 $163,449.00 $1,649,131.00 $158,390.79 $1,149,756.39 $499,374.61
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Ver: 4/11/18 

J. Paul Taylor Academy 
2019-2019 School Calendar (GC Approved --/--/----) 

 
July 2018 

Su M Tu W Th F S 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
8 9 10 11 12 13 14 
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 
29 30 31     
       

 

 
August 2018 

Su M Tu W Th F S 
   1 2 3 4 

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 
26 27 28 29 30 31  
       

 

 
September 2018 

Su M Tu W Th F S 
      1 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
9 10 11 12 13 14 15 
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 
23 24 25 26 27 28 29 
30       

 

 
October 2018 

Su M Tu W Th F S 
 1 2 3 4 5 6 

7 8 9 10 11 12 13 
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 
28 29 30 31    
       

 

 
November 2018 

Su M Tu W Th F S 
    1 2 3 

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 
25 26 27 28 29 30  
       

 

 
December 2018 

Su M Tu W Th F S 
      1 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
9 10 11 12 13 14 15 
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 
23 24 25 26 27 28 29 
30 31      

 

 
January 2019 

Su M Tu W Th F S 
  1 2 3 4 5 

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 
27 28 29 30 31   
       

 

 
February 2019 

Su M Tu W Th F S 
     1 2 

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 
10 11 12 13 14 15 16 
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 
24 25 26 27 28   
       

 

 
March 2019 

Su M Tu W Th F S 
     1 2 

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 
10 11 12 13 14 15 16 
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 
31       

 

 
April 2019 

Su M Tu W Th F S 
 1 2 3 4 5 6 

7 8 9 10 11 12 13 
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 
28 29 30     
       

 

 
May 2019 

Su M Tu W Th F S 
   1 2 3 4 

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 
26 27 28 29 30 31  
       

 

 
June 2019 

Su M Tu W Th F S 
      1 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
9 10 11 12 13 14 15 
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 
23 24 25 26 27 28 29 
30       

 

 
  School Closed/ Holidays   Teacher in-Service Day (no school) 
      
  Students in class half day/ 

Staff Development half day   First and Last Day of School 
      

  Quarter Closes   Parent/Teacher Conferences 
(No school for students) 
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B. Total Current Year Allocation:

D. Total Funding Available:

Jul  1 2017 12:00AM Jun 30 2018 12:00AMTo:
FLOWTHROUGH ONLY

Budget Period:

A. Approved Carryover: 

2017-2018

Fund Function Object Program Job Class Present Budget Adj Amt Exp Adj Budget ADD'L FTE

11000 
Operation
al

1000 Instruction 51100 Salaries 
Expense

0000 No 
Program

1611 
Substitutes-
Sick Leave

$8,000 $550 $8,550

11000 
Operation
al

1000 Instruction 52111 Educational 
Retirement

0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$89,172 $367 $89,539

11000 
Operation
al

1000 Instruction 52112 ERA - Retiree 
Health

0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$12,831 $53 $12,884

11000 
Operation
al

1000 Instruction 52313 Dental 0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$4,604 $222 $4,826

11000 
Operation
al

1000 Instruction 52314 Vision 0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$705 $44 $749

11000 
Operation
al

2300 Support 
Services-General 
Administration

52312 Life 0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$166 $49 $215

11000 
Operation
al

2300 Support 
Services-General 
Administration

55400 Advertising 0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$2,500 $2,500

11000 
Operation
al

2300 Support 
Services-General 
Administration

55813 Employee 
Travel - Non-
Teachers

0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$1,110 $1,000 $2,110

11000 
Operation
al

2300 Support 
Services-General 
Administration

56113 Software 0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$694 $694

11000 
Operation
al

2600 Operation & 
Maintenance of Plant

56118 General 
Supplies and 
Materials

0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$5,000 $2,000 $7,000

Sub Total $7,479

Indirect Cost

DOC. TOTAL $7,479

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

300 Don Gaspar Santa Fe, NM 87501-2786

Must submit backup for all BARs, 
except transfers of funds for SEG or 
direct grants

Budget Adjustment Request

Fiscal Year:

Doc. ID:

Fund Type:

Adjustment Type:

Entity Name:

Contact:

Phone:

Email:

535-000-1718-0024-I

Increase

J. Paul Taylor

Virginia Trujillo, Asst. Business Mgr

575-642-1413

gtrujillo@swrecnm.org

Adjustment Changes Intent/Scope of Program Yes or No?:

Total Approved Budget (Flowthrough):

Money received from IRS for one more quarter due to reimbursement on 218 agreement 

Justification:

Compliance with Sections 10-15-1 and 22-8-12, NMSA, 1978 Compilation: 
A. The requested budget/changes were authorized at a scheduled Board of Education or Governance Council meeting open to the public on:

B. Justification for the transfer: Explanation such as "underbudgeted", "insufficient budget", or "needed to close out Project" ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. Attach additional 
sheets if necessary. 

ALL TRANSFER BARS MUST NET OUT TO ZERO ON THE DOC. TOTAL LINE.

No

Revenue $7,47911000.0000.41980

General Fund / Capital 
Outlay / Debt Service
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B. Total Current Year Allocation:

D. Total Funding Available:

Jul  1 2017 12:00AM Jun 30 2018 12:00AMTo:
FLOWTHROUGH ONLY

Budget Period:

A. Approved Carryover: 

2017-2018

Fund Function Object Program Job Class Present Budget Adj Amt Exp Adj Budget ADD'L FTE

11000 
Operation
al

2300 Support 
Services-General 
Administration

52311 Health and 
Medical Premiums

0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$18,178 ($1,483) $16,695

11000 
Operation
al

2300 Support 
Services-General 
Administration

53711 Other Charges 0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$4,300 ($1,500) $2,800

11000 
Operation
al

2600 Operation & 
Maintenance of Plant

57332 Supply Assets 
($5,000 or less)

0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$1,908 ($1,500) $408

11000 
Operation
al

2900 Other Support 
Services

58215 Restricted 
Expenditures

0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$15,000 ($15,000)

Sub Total ($19,483)

Indirect Cost

DOC. TOTAL ($19,483)

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

300 Don Gaspar Santa Fe, NM 87501-2786

Must submit backup for all BARs, 
except transfers of funds for SEG or 
direct grants

Budget Adjustment Request

Fiscal Year:

Doc. ID:

Fund Type:

Adjustment Type:

Entity Name:

Contact:

Phone:

Email:

535-000-1718-0025-D

Decrease

J. Paul Taylor

Virginia Trujillo, Asst. Business Mgr

575-642-1413

gtrujillo@swrecnm.org

Adjustment Changes Intent/Scope of Program Yes or No?:

Total Approved Budget (Flowthrough):

Decrease due to T & E adjustment

Justification:

Compliance with Sections 10-15-1 and 22-8-12, NMSA, 1978 Compilation: 
A. The requested budget/changes were authorized at a scheduled Board of Education or Governance Council meeting open to the public on:

B. Justification for the transfer: Explanation such as "underbudgeted", "insufficient budget", or "needed to close out Project" ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. Attach additional 
sheets if necessary. 

ALL TRANSFER BARS MUST NET OUT TO ZERO ON THE DOC. TOTAL LINE.

No

Revenue ($19,483)11000.0000.43101

General Fund / Capital 
Outlay / Debt Service
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B. Total Current Year Allocation:

D. Total Funding Available:

Jul  1 2017 12:00AM Jun 30 2018 12:00AMTo:
FLOWTHROUGH ONLY

Budget Period:

A. Approved Carryover: 

2017-2018

Fund Function Object Program Job Class Present Budget Adj Amt Exp Adj Budget ADD'L FTE

11000 
Operation
al

2100 Support 
Services-Students

53213 Occupational 
Therapists - 
Contracted

2000 Special 
Programs

0000 No Job 
Class

$4,500 ($482) $4,018

11000 
Operation
al

2300 Support 
Services-General 
Administration

52311 Health and 
Medical Premiums

0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$18,178 ($1,000) $17,178

Sub Total ($1,482)

Indirect Cost

DOC. TOTAL ($1,482)

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

300 Don Gaspar Santa Fe, NM 87501-2786

Must submit backup for all BARs, 
except transfers of funds for SEG or 
direct grants

Budget Adjustment Request

Fiscal Year:

Doc. ID:

Fund Type:

Adjustment Type:

Entity Name:

Contact:

Phone:

Email:

535-000-1718-0026-D

Decrease

J. Paul Taylor

Virginia Trujillo, Asst. Business Mgr

575-642-1413

gtrujillo@swrecnm.org

Adjustment Changes Intent/Scope of Program Yes or No?:

Total Approved Budget (Flowthrough):

Reduction in cash balance June 30, 2017 as per audit

Justification:

Compliance with Sections 10-15-1 and 22-8-12, NMSA, 1978 Compilation: 
A. The requested budget/changes were authorized at a scheduled Board of Education or Governance Council meeting open to the public on:

B. Justification for the transfer: Explanation such as "underbudgeted", "insufficient budget", or "needed to close out Project" ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. Attach additional 
sheets if necessary. 

ALL TRANSFER BARS MUST NET OUT TO ZERO ON THE DOC. TOTAL LINE.

No

Revenue ($1,482)11000.0000.11111

General Fund / Capital 
Outlay / Debt Service
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5,250B. Total Current Year Allocation:

D. Total Funding Available:

07/01/2017 06/30/2018

$7,948.00

To:

13,198

FLOWTHROUGH ONLY
Budget Period:

A. Approved Carryover: 

2017-2018

Fund Function Object Program Job Class Present Budget Adj Amt Exp Adj Budget ADD'L FTE

24154 
Teacher/
Principal 
Training & 
Recruiting

1000 Instruction 52111 Educational 
Retirement

0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$348 $145 $493

24154 
Teacher/
Principal 
Training & 
Recruiting

1000 Instruction 52112 ERA - Retiree 
Health

0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$50 $25 $75

24154 
Teacher/
Principal 
Training & 
Recruiting

1000 Instruction 52210 FICA 
Payments

0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$93 $100 $193

24154 
Teacher/
Principal 
Training & 
Recruiting

1000 Instruction 52220 Medicare 
Payments

0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$37 $30 $67

24154 
Teacher/
Principal 
Training & 
Recruiting

1000 Instruction 53330 Professional 
Development

1010 Regular 
Education (K-
12) Programs

0000 No Job 
Class

$2,105 $3,843 $5,948

Sub Total $4,143

Indirect Cost

DOC. TOTAL $4,143

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
300 Don Gaspar Santa Fe, NM 87501-2786

Must submit backup for all BARs, 
except transfers of funds for SEG or 
direct grants

Budget Adjustment Request

Fiscal Year:

Doc. ID:

Fund Type:

Adjustment Type:

Entity Name:

Contact:

Phone:

Email:

535-000-1718-0027-I

Increase

J. Paul Taylor

Virginia Trujillo, Asst. Business Mgr

575-642-1413

gtrujillo@swrecnm.org

Adjustment Changes Intent/Scope of Program Yes or No?:

Total Approved Budget (Flowthrough):

Final allocation and carryover.

Justification:

Compliance with Sections 10-15-1 and 22-8-12, NMSA, 1978 Compilation: 
A. The requested budget/changes were authorized at a scheduled Board of Education or Governance Council meeting open to the public on:

B. Justification for the transfer: Explanation such as "underbudgeted", "insufficient budget", or "needed to close out Project" ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. Attach additional 
sheets if necessary. 

ALL TRANSFER BARS MUST NET OUT TO ZERO ON THE DOC. TOTAL LINE.

13,198

No

Revenue $4,14324154.0000.44500

Flowthrough
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B. Total Current Year Allocation:

D. Total Funding Available:

Jul  1 2017 12:00AM Jun 30 2018 12:00AMTo:
FLOWTHROUGH ONLY

Budget Period:

A. Approved Carryover: 

2017-2018

Fund Function Object Program Job Class Present Budget Adj Amt Exp Adj Budget ADD'L FTE

21000 
Food 
Services

3100 Food Services 
Operations

52313 Dental 0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$118 ($97) $21

21000 
Food 
Services

3100 Food Services 
Operations

56116 Food 0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$46,720 ($1,500) $45,220

21000 
Food 
Services

3100 Food Services 
Operations

54311 Maintenance 
& Repair - 
Furniture/Fixtures/Eq
uipment

0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$97 $97

21000 
Food 
Services

3100 Food Services 
Operations

56118 General 
Supplies and 
Materials

0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$500 $1,500 $2,000

Sub Total $0

Indirect Cost

DOC. TOTAL $0

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

300 Don Gaspar Santa Fe, NM 87501-2786

Must submit backup for all BARs, 
except transfers of funds for SEG or 
direct grants

Budget Adjustment Request

Fiscal Year:

Doc. ID:

Fund Type:

Adjustment Type:

Entity Name:

Contact:

Phone:

Email:

535-000-1718-0028-M

Maintenance

J. Paul Taylor

Virginia Trujillo, Asst. Business Mgr

575-642-1413

gtrujillo@swrecnm.org

Adjustment Changes Intent/Scope of Program Yes or No?:

Total Approved Budget (Flowthrough):

Maintenance in 21000 for April

Justification:

Compliance with Sections 10-15-1 and 22-8-12, NMSA, 1978 Compilation: 
A. The requested budget/changes were authorized at a scheduled Board of Education or Governance Council meeting open to the public on:

B. Justification for the transfer: Explanation such as "underbudgeted", "insufficient budget", or "needed to close out Project" ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. Attach additional 
sheets if necessary. 

ALL TRANSFER BARS MUST NET OUT TO ZERO ON THE DOC. TOTAL LINE.

No

..

General Fund / Capital 
Outlay / Debt Service

Page 73 of 164



B. Total Current Year Allocation:

D. Total Funding Available:

Jul  1 2017 12:00AM Jun 30 2018 12:00AMTo:
FLOWTHROUGH ONLY

Budget Period:

A. Approved Carryover: 

2017-2018

Fund Function Object Program Job Class Present Budget Adj Amt Exp Adj Budget ADD'L FTE

26204 
Spaceport 
GRT 
Grant – 
Dona Ana 
County

1000 Instruction 55817 Student Travel 1010 Regular 
Education (K-
12) Programs

0000 No Job 
Class

$1,500 ($1,500)

26204 
Spaceport 
GRT 
Grant – 
Dona Ana 
County

1000 Instruction 56118 General 
Supplies and 
Materials

1010 Regular 
Education (K-
12) Programs

0000 No Job 
Class

$3,015 ($3,015)

26204 
Spaceport 
GRT 
Grant – 
Dona Ana 
County

1000 Instruction 57332 Supply Assets 
($5,000 or less)

1010 Regular 
Education (K-
12) Programs

0000 No Job 
Class

$17,659 $4,515 $22,174

Sub Total $0

Indirect Cost

DOC. TOTAL $0

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
300 Don Gaspar Santa Fe, NM 87501-2786

Must submit backup for all BARs, 
except transfers of funds for SEG or 
direct grants

Budget Adjustment Request

Fiscal Year:

Doc. ID:

Fund Type:

Adjustment Type:

Entity Name:

Contact:

Phone:

Email:

535-000-1718-0029-M

Maintenance

J. Paul Taylor

Virginia Trujillo, Asst. Business Mgr

575-642-1413

gtrujillo@swrecnm.org

Adjustment Changes Intent/Scope of Program Yes or No?:

Total Approved Budget (Flowthrough):

Maintenance for spaceport grant in April

Justification:

Compliance with Sections 10-15-1 and 22-8-12, NMSA, 1978 Compilation: 
A. The requested budget/changes were authorized at a scheduled Board of Education or Governance Council meeting open to the public on:

B. Justification for the transfer: Explanation such as "underbudgeted", "insufficient budget", or "needed to close out Project" ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. Attach additional 
sheets if necessary. 

ALL TRANSFER BARS MUST NET OUT TO ZERO ON THE DOC. TOTAL LINE.

No

..

Direct Grant
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37,580B. Total Current Year Allocation:

D. Total Funding Available:

07/01/2017 06/30/2018

$6,259.00

To:

43,839

FLOWTHROUGH ONLY
Budget Period:

A. Approved Carryover: 

2017-2018

Fund Function Object Program Job Class Present Budget Adj Amt Exp Adj Budget ADD'L FTE

24106 
Entitleme
nt IDEA-B

1000 Instruction 56118 General 
Supplies and 
Materials

2000 Special 
Programs

0000 No Job 
Class

$750 ($658) $92

24106 
Entitleme
nt IDEA-B

1000 Instruction 57332 Supply Assets 
($5,000 or less)

2000 Special 
Programs

0000 No Job 
Class

$2,832 ($1,982) $850

24106 
Entitleme
nt IDEA-B

1000 Instruction 51100 Salaries 
Expense

2000 Special 
Programs

1712 
Instructional 
Assistants-
Special 
Education

$25,851 $1,055 $26,906

24106 
Entitleme
nt IDEA-B

1000 Instruction 52111 Educational 
Retirement

0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$3,584 $243 $3,827

24106 
Entitleme
nt IDEA-B

1000 Instruction 52112 ERA - Retiree 
Health

0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$516 $35 $551

24106 
Entitleme
nt IDEA-B

1000 Instruction 52210 FICA 
Payments

0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$1,599 $108 $1,707

24106 
Entitleme
nt IDEA-B

1000 Instruction 52220 Medicare 
Payments

0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$374 $26 $400

24106 
Entitleme
nt IDEA-B

1000 Instruction 52311 Health and 
Medical Premiums

0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$7,313 $1,173 $8,486

Sub Total $0

Indirect Cost

DOC. TOTAL $0

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
300 Don Gaspar Santa Fe, NM 87501-2786

Must submit backup for all BARs, 
except transfers of funds for SEG or 
direct grants

Budget Adjustment Request

Fiscal Year:

Doc. ID:

Fund Type:

Adjustment Type:

Entity Name:

Contact:

Phone:

Email:

535-000-1718-0030-M

Maintenance

J. Paul Taylor

Virginia Trujillo, Asst. Business Mgr

575-642-1413

gtrujillo@swrecnm.org

Adjustment Changes Intent/Scope of Program Yes or No?:

Total Approved Budget (Flowthrough):

Maintenance Idea B for April

Justification:

Compliance with Sections 10-15-1 and 22-8-12, NMSA, 1978 Compilation: 
A. The requested budget/changes were authorized at a scheduled Board of Education or Governance Council meeting open to the public on:

B. Justification for the transfer: Explanation such as "underbudgeted", "insufficient budget", or "needed to close out Project" ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. Attach additional 
sheets if necessary. 

ALL TRANSFER BARS MUST NET OUT TO ZERO ON THE DOC. TOTAL LINE.

43,839

No

..

Flowthrough
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J. Paul Taylor Academy Audit Committee Meeting Minutes

April 13, 2018

Members Present:

Eric Ahner

Gina Trujillo

Ric Hernandez

Monica Lopez

Members Absent:

Martin Lopez

Coree Fox

1. Reviewed Journal Entries created since the last Audit Committee Meeting (4 Entries) to ensure 
all entries had been signed for approval.  Found all items had approval signatures.

Date Transaction ID Amount Reason

03-13-2018 8706 $624.00 Expenditure transferred from IDEA-B to 
Operations

03-26-2018 8704 $110.55 Change in Executive Director code requires 
support staff to follow.  Transfer to correct 
object code.

03-30-2018 8806 $28.80 Late fee

04-19-2018 8848 $2.33 Bank Check Clearing Error

2. Reviewed Final Audit Findings.  No changes from exit interview were found.
3. One finding was noted and a Corrective Action Plan was created and agreed on by all Audit 

Committee members that were present, see attached.
4. Next Audit Committee meeting will be in July.

Respectfully Submitted,

Ric Hernandez, Chair
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4/13/18

1

Director’s report
April 18, 2018 Governance Council Meeting

Table of contents

´ Enrollment-Current Applicants

´ Demographics

´ December Attendance

´ Middle School Grade Stats
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Enrollment-Current year

2017-18 Enrollment 
20 – Kindergarten
21 – 1st Grade
23 – 2nd Grade
22 – 3rd Grade
24 – 4th Grade
24 – 5th Grade
134 – Elementary Total

24 – 6th Grade
23   – 7th Grade
19   – 8th Grade
66 – Middle School Ttl

As of March 15, 2018 
200 Students Enrolled (184 on Current Waiting List)

Projected Enrollment-Next year

2018-19 Applicants 
60 (14) – Kindergarten
25 (3) – 1st Grade
21 (2) – 2nd Grade
19 (1) – 3rd Grade
18 (3) – 4th Grade
8   (1) – 5th Grade
151 (26) – Elem. Apps

(x)=Siblings

19 (3) – 6th Grade
6   (1) – 7th Grade
4   (0) – 8th Grade
29 (4) – Middle School

As of March 8, 2018 (Lottery Date)
200 Students Enrolled (174 Return/26 Placed thru lottery)
154 on Current Waiting List)
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Attrition

1 – Kindergarten
1 – 1st Grade
0 – 2nd Grade
2 – 3rd Grade
1 – 4th Grade

1 – 5th Grade
3 – 6th Grade
2 – 7th Grade
4 – 8th Grade
15 – Total Attrition (YTD)

Student who have left since school start 
(not including no shows) (2 at 2nd semester start)
2 Students have withdrawn last month-Both moving 
out of the country

Demographics

´ 99 Female students to 100 Male students

´ 100 Hispanic

´ 90 Caucasian

´ 2 Asian

´ 5 African-American

´ 1 Native-American

´ 2 Pacific Islander
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POLICY: HEAD ADMINISTRATOR END OF 
THE YEAR REVIEW & EVALUATION

J PAUL TAYLOR ACADEMY
www.jpaultayloracademy.org

Adoption date: May 11, 2016 

Procedure:
1. The Head Administrator will compile and provide the Governance Council materials describing progress 

toward or accomplishment of established goals and objectives as well as goals for the coming evaluation 
period.

2. The Governance Council will individually evaluate the Head Administrator’s performance.  The standard 
criteria upon which the Head Administrator’s performance is evaluated and associated rating scales are 
described in Exhibit “A”.  The council may include other performance criteria at its discretion with advance 
notice to the Head Administrator.

3. The Governance Council will assemble in a closed meeting without the Head Administrator to review and 
discussed the Head Administrator’s performance.  Individual evaluations and council input will be discussed.  
Consensus will be reached on a single evaluation to reflect the sum of all participating council input.  
Suggested meeting procedures are listed below:

a. Each council member is asked to comment on the Head Administrator’s performance, including what 
is going well and what he or she would like to see changed.

b. The Head Administrator Evaluation & Support Committee Chair facilitates a discussion, seeking to 
reach a council consensus on the Head Administrator’s overall performance and on particular items of 
importance.

c. When there is disagreement among council members on an area of the Head Administrator’s 
performance or on some specific issue, the Chair asks each council member to comment, so that 
everyone hears all perspectives.

d. The Chair seeks a council consensus (not necessarily unanimous) on the Head Administrator’s 
performance on this item, so that the entire Governance Council and the Head Administrator are clear 
on the Governance Council’s position.

4. The Head Administrator will be invited to join the Head Administrator Evaluation & Support Committee in the 
closed session to review and discuss the cumulative evaluation.  The final written evaluation should be 
completed and delivered to the Head Administrator within 30 days of the evaluation meeting.  The evaluation 
is not considered a public document and therefore will remain confidential by all participants.

5. At a regular meeting of the Governance Council following the closed session, the Governance Council will 
read the closed meeting notice as well as take any official action considered upon during the evaluation 
session. 

Head Administrator Performance Evaluation
Exhibit “A”
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Current Evaluation Period:  July 1, 20____ to June 30, 20____

Prepared by Governance Council Member:  Date Prepared: 

 Each member of the Governance Council should complete this evaluation form, sign it in the space below, and 
present it for discussion with other council members in closed session.

 The deadline for submitting this performance evaluation is .

 Evaluations will be summarized and included on the agenda for discussion at the closed personnel meeting on 
.

Governance Council Member’s Signature  Date 

INSTRUCTIONS:

This evaluation form contains ten (10) categories of evaluation criteria.  Each category contains a statement to describe 
a behavior standard in that category.  For each statement, use the following scale to indicate your rate of the Head 
Administrator’s performance.

5 = Excellent (almost always exceeds the performance standard)

Page 126 of 164



Policy: Head Administrator end of the year review & evaluation   Page 3

4 = Above Average (generally exceeds the performance standard)
3 = Average (generally meets the performance standard)
2 = Below Average (usually does not meet the performance standard)
1= Poor (rarely meets the performance standard)

This evaluation form also contains a provision for entering narrative comments, including an opportunity to enter 
responses to specific questions and an opportunity to list any comments you believe appropriate and pertinent to the 
rating period.  Please write legibly.  Leave all pages of this evaluation form attached.  Initial each page.  Sign and date 
the cover page.  Submit the completed evaluation to the Head Administrator Evaluation & Support Committee Chair by 
the established deadline.

PERFORMANCE CATEGORY SCORING:

1. DEMONSTRATING INTEGRITY

_____ Deals with others in a timely, straightforward, honest and ethical manner, treating 
others with dignity and respect.

_____ Behaves in a way that supports JPTA’s charter, vision and values.
_____ Admits mistakes and takes timely corrective action.
_____ Exemplifies ethical and professional conduct by following the Code of Professional 

Conduct, JPTA policies, NMPED rules and other standards of behavior 
applicable to the position of Head Administrator.

_____ Conducts diligent and thorough research and evaluation of school matters.

Add the values from above and enter the subtotal _____ / 5 = _____ score for this category

2. CULTIVATING A CULTURE OF EXCELLENCE

_____ Creates and maintains a culture that promotes student achievement for all students.
_____ Makes JPTA a place where staff and students are all committed to putting forth their best effort as a key to 
achievement.
_____ Demonstrates commitment to effective communications and conflict resolution.
_____ Consistently evaluates and proactively improves processes, programs, and services for greater effectiveness, 
efficiency and value.
_____ Promotes JPTA’s achievements within the JPTA community and within the surrounding Las Cruces 
community.

Add the values from above and enter the subtotal _____ / 5 = _____ score for this category

3. LEADING THE EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM

_____ Demonstrates thorough knowledge of effective curriculum, assessment, and instructional practices to ensure 
student success.
_____ Ensures that JPTA uses performance data to assist in decision-making and curricular planning.
_____ Ensures there is a standards-based curriculum complete with scope and sequences for all subjects taught at 
every grade level in coordination with Project Based Learning.
_____ Ensures all teachers regularly use assessment data to plan curriculum, lesson plans, meet individual student 
needs, and make daily instructional decisions through the use of Project Based Learning.
_____ JPTA’s structure and staffing ensures that special student populations are making progress in their education 
programs.
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Add the values from above and enter the subtotal _____ / 5 = _____ score for this category

4. DEVELOPING AND LEADING STAFF

_____ Recruitment – attracts and selects high performing staff and leadership.
_____ Staff culture – creates a staff culture and work environment in which highly effective staff members are 
actively engaged and feel connected to JPTA and its charter.
_____ Professional Development – develops, maintains, and regularly reviews and revises systems and practices 
that improve staff ability to increase student achievement.
_____ Staff Retention – successfully retains top performers.  Creates an environment where staff are committed to 
long tenure and would recommend working at JPTA to others.
_____ Creates an environment/culture that embraces professional growth and provides multiple opportunities for 
professional development for all staff members.

Add the values from above and enter the subtotal _____ / 5 = _____ score for this category

5. MANAGING ORGANIZATIONAL COMPLIANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

_____ Ensure that JPTA meets and is in compliance with all local, state and federal laws and mandates.
_____ Oversees development and proper functioning of an enrollment and admissions process.
_____ Maintains communication with city and state officials, including but not limited to LCPS and the NM PED 
and the NM Public Education Commission.
_____ Ensures JPTA is administered well with efficient investment of staff time and other resources.
_____ Provides Governance Council with frequent updates on legislative, funding and compliance issues affecting 
JPTA and charter schools in general.

Add the values from above and enter the subtotal _____ / 5 = _____ score for this category

6. BUILDING AND MAINTAINING FAMILY SATISFACTION

_____ Ensures JPTA has frequent, meaningful, and well-attended ways for families to be involved in their child’s 
learning and the school community.
_____ Provides indication of a high level of parent satisfaction with JPTA as evidenced by low student attrition 
rates and positive parent survey results/feedback.
_____ Listens and responds respectfully to the range of concerns expressed by parents and family members.
_____ Actively promotes parental involvement and volunteerism in the classroom and JPTA activities.
_____ Promotes and encourages student involvement in community outreach programs.

Add the values from above and enter the subtotal _____ / 5 = _____ score for this category

7. MANAGING FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
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_____ Understands and provides leadership in the areas of financial planning, budgeting, accounting and 
management of JPTA’s financial resources.
_____ Determines the current and future financial resources needed to realize JPTA’s charter.
_____ Ensures that clear and accurate accounting, payroll, cash management, and insurance systems are 
maintained via communication with JPTA’s Business Manager.
_____ Provides Governance Council with frequent updates on financial issues affecting JPTA including the annual 
fiscal audit.
_____ Provides oversight of the JPTA Business Manager and ensures the Governance Council and JPTA staff are 
adequately informed of financial matters.

Add the values from above and enter the subtotal _____ / 5 = _____ score for this category

8. ENSURING ADEQUATE FACILITIES

_____ Oversees necessary facilities planning and make recommendations to the Governance Council, including 
remaining in compliance with the LCPS lease.
_____ Assures the proper maintenance of JPTA’s facility and adherence to all local, state, and federal codes.
_____ Ensures the physical environment reflects JPTA’s charter and values as well as enhances learning.
_____ Ensures JPTA’s physical environment (buildings and grounds) is well-cared for, sanitary, and promotes 
health and safety.
_____ Adheres to and annually reevaluates JPTA’s Safety and Emergency Operations plans.

Add the values from above and enter the subtotal _____ / 5 = _____ score for this category

9. PARTNERING WITH THE BOARD

_____ Acts as liaison to ensure an effective and timely flow of critical information between the Governance 
Council and JPTA’s staff, teachers, parents and students.
_____ Helps facilitate the Governance Council’s governance, composition and committee structure.  Implements 
Governance Council policies, and recommends policies for Governance Council consideration.
_____ Develops and implements strategic and operational plans to achieve JPTA’s charter and vision; allocates 
resources accordingly.
_____ With input from the Governance Council, ensures the development and ongoing refinement of a long-term 
strategy; establishes objectives and plans that meet the needs of students, staff and all constituents; ensure 
consistent and timely progress toward strategic objectives.
_____ Responds well to requests, advice and constructive criticism of the Governance Council.

Add the values from above and enter the subtotal _____ / 5 = _____ score for this category

10. OVERALL LEADERSHIP AND PERFORMANCE

_____ Responsible for leading JPTA in fulfilling its charter and goals in accordance with the policies established 
by the Governance Council.
_____ Responsible for  meeting/exceeding the Annual Performance Targets set by the PEC and the materials terms 
as set forth in JPTA’s charter..  Provides vision and leadership by example.
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_____ Develops and implements strategic and operational plans to achieve JPTA’s charter and vision; oversees the 
operation of JPTA, development of staff, allocate resources and ensure proper controls. 
_____ Oversees well-being of the entire school by fostering positive and productive relationships across the school 
and community.
_____ Sets a professional example by handling affairs of JPTA in a fair and impartial manner.

Add the values from above and enter the subtotal _____ / 5 = _____ score for this category

NARRATIVE EVALUATION 
What would you identify as the Head Administrator’s strength(s), expressed in terms of the principle results 
achieved during the evaluation period?

What performance area(s) would you identify as most critical for improvement?

What new goal or modification of a current goal would you recommend as a priority for the upcoming year?

What constructive suggestions or assistance can you offer the Head Administrator to enhance performance?

What other comments do you have for the Head Administrator; e.g., priorities, expectations, goals or objectives for 
the new evaluation period?
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J. Paul Taylor Academy – Parent Advisory Committee (PAC)
Agenda for April 11, 2018       6:00pm 

Updates & Announcements:
 Playground/Irrigation Updates – (Mr. Ahner)
 Running Club – (Stephanie Haan-Amato)

PAC Upcoming Activities: 

Events for April / May:

 Teacher/Staff Appreciation week – April 30-May 4th
o Monday – PAC, Tuesday – GC, Wednesday – Foundation, 

Thursday – PAC, Friday- Foundation

 We Are All Creators – Art event for JPTA (Stephanie Sweet)
May 4th, 6-8pm

- Silent Auction pieces, Artwork created by kids/artists that then have 1 
grade levels fingers prints added. 33 total, Proceeds go to the Art 
Program.

- Middle school creating art pieces for sale
- K-5 artwork on display
- Demos by a few artists
- Food Trucks
- Volunteers needed:

o Mrs. Sweet needs a volunteer from each grade level to help display art 
and take down art after event. (Sign up Genius will go out)

o 2 Volunteers to help with the silent Auction
o 6 ft tables to borrow for the event at least 8x

 Family Public Forum – (Stephanie Haan-Amato) 
o Executive Director Candidates will answer pre-determined questions

 End of year Party at Pioneer - Tuesday, May 22nd

o Sign up Genius for volunteers and supplies

Comments or Questions?

The next PAC meeting will be _________ at 6:00pm in the JPTA Media Center.

Page 132 of 164



 

POLICY: RESOLVING DISPUTES FOR 
HOMELESS STUDENTS  

J PAUL TAYLOR ACADEMY 
www.jaultayloracademy.org  

         Adoption date: April 18, 2018 

When a dispute arises over eligibility for a student who is experiencing homelessness, school 
selection, enrollment in a school or transportation, the J. Paul Taylor Academy must: 

 
• Assuming the student has gained admission through the school's enrollment and lottery process, 

the school will immediately enroll the child or youth in the school, pending final resolution of 
the dispute, including all available appeals. [42 U.S.C. § 11432(g)(3)(E)(i)].  
 

• In the case of an unaccompanied youth, JPTA shall ensure that the local liaison assists in 
placement or enrollment decisions and gives priority to the views of such unaccompanied youth. 

 
• Allow students to participate fully in school and receive all services to which they are entitled, 

including transportation, while disputes are pending. [42 U.S.C. § 11434a(1)]. 
 

• Provide the parent or guardian of the child or youth or the unaccompanied youth a written 
explanation of any decisions related to school selection or enrollment made by the school. 

 
• Notice and written explanation from the school about the reason for its decision, at a 

minimum, should include the following: 
o An explanation of how the school reached its decision regarding eligibility, school 

selection or enrollment, which should include: 
 

§ A description of the action proposed or refused by the school; 
§ An explanation of why the action is proposed or refused; 
§ A description of any other options the school considered; 
§ The reasons why other options were rejected; 
§ A description of any other factors relevant to the school’s decision and 

information related to the eligibility or best interest determination including the 
facts, witnesses, and evidence relied upon and their sources; 

§ Appropriate timelines to ensure any relevant deadlines are not missed; and 
 o Contact information for the local liaison and State Coordinator of Education 
for Homeless Children and Youth (ECHY) and a brief description of their roles. 

 
• Ensure all decisions and notices are drafted using language and formatting appropriate for low 

literacy, limited vision readers and individuals with disabilities. 
 

• Provide translation and interpretation services in connection with all stages of the dispute 
resolution process for children and youth and/or their parents or guardians who are English 
Learners or whose dominant language is other than English. 
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• Provide electronic written notice to parents/guardians and unaccompanied youth who have 
email and follow up with the notice in person or by mail. 

 
• Provide the rights of the parent, guardian, or unaccompanied youth to appeal such decisions. 

[42 U.S.C. § 11432(g)(3)(E)(ii)]. 
 
If a dispute arises over eligibility, or enrollment at J. Paul Taylor Academy, the parent, guardian or 
unaccompanied youth shall be referred to the school’s liaison who shall carry out the dispute resolution 
process as expeditiously as possible after receiving notice of such dispute.  
[42 U.S.C. § 11432(g)(3)(E)(iii)]. 
 
 
Procedures to Ensure that Parents, Guardians and Unaccompanied Youth Know their Rights 

 
The school’s liaison must make sure that Parents, Guardians and Unaccompanied Youth are aware of 
the educational and related opportunities available, including transportation [42 U.S.C. § 
11432(g)(6)(A)(v)] and must post public notice of the educational rights of homeless children and 
youths. [42 U.S.C. § 11432(g)(6)(A)(vi)]. Posters and other information about rights and services, 
translated into languages represented by the community, must be placed where homeless families and 
youths receive services. 

 
The following information shall be included in the school’s notice regarding the dispute resolution 
process: 

 
• Right to file a complaint, raise a complaint issue or file an appeal. 
• Right to provide written or oral documentation to support the parent/guardian or 

unaccompanied youth’s position. 
 

• Step-by-step description of how to appeal the school’s decision that includes a simple form 
parents, guardians or unaccompanied youths can complete and submit to the school to initiate 
the dispute process. 

 
• If the parent, guardian or unaccompanied youths are English learners, use of a native language 

other than English, or need additional supports because of a disability, translators, interpreters, 
or other support services will be made available without charge. 

 
• Right to be enrolled immediately in the school in which enrollment is sought pending the final 

resolution of the dispute, assuming the individual is eligible through the school’s 
lottery/enrollment process. 

 
• Right to immediate enrollment includes receiving adequate and appropriate transportation to 

and from the school of origin and the ability to fully participate in all school activities. 
 

• List of legal and advocacy service providers in the area that can provide additional assistance 
during any part of the process. 

 
• Contact information for the local liaison and State Coordinator, with a brief description of their 

roles. 
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Timelines for resolving district and state-level appeals. 
 
Overview of Dispute Resolution Process 
 
*Every effort must be made to resolve the complaint or dispute at the local level before it is submitted 
to the PED. 

 
In a case where a dispute occurs regarding the eligibility, school enrollment, participation or 
transportation of a homeless child or youth, the following process must be followed: 

 
Level 1: School of Choice Informal Resolution 

 
Level 2: LEA/State Charter School Homelessness Liaison Resolution 

 
Level 3: PED’s State Coordinator of Education for Homeless Children and Youth (ECHY) 

Resolution 
 
Level 1: School of Choice Informal Resolution 
If a parent, guardian or unaccompanied youth wishes to appeal a school’s decision related to 
eligibility, school enrollment, participation or transportation: 

 
1. The school shall have a written policy (this policy) for concerned parties to resolve disputes and 

every effort should be made to resolve the dispute at the school level. The school must adhere to 
the following parameters: 

a. The dispute resolution process shall be as informal and accessible as possible and the 
process should be able to be initiated directly at the school of choice as with the school 
homelessness liaison. Every LEA/State Charter School is required to have a homelessness 
liaison. 

b. When a dispute arises over school selection or enrollment, pending resolution of the 
dispute, the homeless child or youth must be immediately enrolled in the school in which 
the child or youth is seeking enrollment, and provided all services to which student is 
entitled. This is contingent that space at JPTA is available and the student is eligible 
through the enrollment/lottery process. 

2. The district must create and provide a simply stated notice of rights and provide that notice of 
rights to the student, parent or guardian, in a language the student, parent or guardian can 
understand. The notice of rights shall contain: 

a. contact information for school homelessness liaison and the state coordinator, with a brief 
description of their roles; 

b. a step-by-step description of how to make use of the dispute resolution process; 
c. notice of the right to immediately enroll in the school of choice pending resolution of the 

dispute and notice that immediate enrollment includes full participation in all school 
activities; 

d. notice of the right to obtain the assistance of advocates or attorneys; 
e. notice of the right to appeal to the department if the school-level resolution is not 

satisfactory; 
f. the timelines for resolving school-level appeals; 
g. notice of the right to provide written or oral documentation to support their position; and  
h. a simple form that parents, guardians or the student can complete and return to the school 

to initiate the process. 
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Note: Nothing shall preclude the availability of any administrative hearing opportunities provided for 
by Federal statute or regulation. 

 
 
Level 2: LEA/State Charter School Homelessness Liaison Resolution 
 
1. The school with the dispute must provide notice of the dispute to the school’s homelessness liaison 

using the school’s dispute resolution process form which requires the following information: 
a. school name, address, phone and fax number; 
b. student’s name, identification number, grade, and address; 
c. parent, guardian or complaining party’s name, relationship to student, address, and 

phone number; 
d. whether student lives in a shelter; 
e. name of school child or youth chooses to be enrolled in pending resolution of dispute; 
f. whether school enrolled in is school of origin; 
g. reason for complaint; 
h. signature of parent guardian or complaining party; and 
i. the principal’s actions on the complaint. 

2. The school will have ten (10) calendar days to review its initial determination and make a final 
decision as to the position taken. 

3. The school’s final decision must be in writing and must state all factual information upon which it 
is based and the legal basis in support thereof. 

 
Level 3: PED’s State Coordinator of Education for Homeless Children and Youth (ECHY) 
Resolution 

 
If the dispute remains unresolved after a Level 2 resolution, parties may proceed to a Level 3 
resolution: 

 
1. If the final decision of the school is adverse to the parent, guardian or student, the decision, 

along with the PED’s dispute resolution process form, must be forwarded by the school’s 
homelessness liaison to the PED’s ECHY State Coordinator within five (5) calendar days of 
issuing its final decision. This will initiate the appeal to Level 3. 
 

2. The parent, guardian or student may also initiate the appeal. To initiate the appeal themselves, 
the parent or unaccompanied youth shall notify the school’s homelessness liaison of their 
intent to proceed to Level 3 within ten (10) business days of notification of the Level 2 
decision, and shall provide copies of the dispute resolution process form to the department’s 
homelessness liaison. The parent, guardian, or student shall also complete the dispute 
resolution form and send it to the State’s ECHY Coordinator at the address listed on the form. 
 

3. Upon receipt of a dispute resolution form, the school will: 
 

a. acknowledge receipt in writing; 
b. provide written notice to the agency or consortium of agencies against which the 

violation has been alleged; 
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c. conduct an impartial investigation which shall include a review of all relevant 
documentation presented and may include an independent on-site investigation, if 
determined necessary by the department; 

d. give the complainant the opportunity to submit additional information, either orally or 
in writing, about the allegations in the complaint; and 

e. review all relevant information and make an independent determination as to whether 
the agency or consortium of agencies is violating a requirement of an applicable 
federal statute or regulation. 
 

3. Decision. A written decision, which includes findings of fact, conclusions, and the reasons for 
the decision and which addresses each allegation in the complaint, shall be issued by the 
secretary of education or designee and mailed to the parties within thirty (30) calendar days. 
Such decision will further include: procedures for effective implementation of the final 
decision, if needed, including technical assistance, negotiations, and, if corrective action is 
required, such action shall be designated, and the decision shall include the time line for 
correction and the possible consequences for continued noncompliance. 

 
Failure or refusal to comply. 
If the agency or consortium of agencies fails or refuses to comply with the applicable law or regulations, 
and if the noncompliance or refusal to comply cannot be corrected or avoided by informal means, 
compliance may be affected by the department by any means authorized by state or federal statute or 
regulation. The department will retain jurisdiction over the issue of noncompliance with the law or 
regulations and will retain jurisdiction over the implementation of any corrective action required. 
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All regulations established in Procurement Code, Section 13-1-21 through 13-1-199 NMSA 1978 will 
be strictly adhered to  
 

Procurement is defined as purchasing, renting, leasing, lease purchasing or otherwise acquiring 

item(s), services or construction.  
 
This procedure is designed to maximize the purchasing value of state and federal funds, provide 

safeguards for these funds and insure fairness to all parties involved. The J. Paul Taylor Academy 

Conflict of Interest Policy will be strictly adhered to in all procurement. 
 

I. Procurement Procedure 

•An employee, council member, group of employees or group of council members will 

generate a purchase requisition for requested item(s), or services including the following 
information as applicable: 

 
•The item(s) or services requested and any quality specifications; 

 

•The reason for the request(s); 

 
•For items or services under $20,000, the vendor providing the best price;   

 

•For items or services between  $20,000 and $60,000, the three quotes (obtained verbally or 

in writing) from three vendors of items or services of the specified quality. (May use those 
obtained by the Cooperative Educational Services) The vendor failing to return a call or 
other lack of communication does not take the place of a quote. (At no time can one 

vendor be told the quote of another vendor participating in the process.); 

 
•The address for the vendor with the lowest price or best quote; 

 

•The item number(s) or other information required by the vendor; and  
 

 

•The total cost of the item(s) or services including shipping. 
 
 

A. The Executive Director approves the purchase requisition and submits to the business 

manager to authorize a purchase order (PO) to be generated when the item(s) or services 
requested further(s) the mission and goals of the Academy and are not divided in an 
illogical manner to prevent the necessity of securing quotes or bids. 
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B. If the item(s) or services do/does not further the mission and goals of the Academy, the 

Executive Director will return the purchase requisition with an explanation. 

 
C. If the Executive Director is the requesting employee, a purchase requisition must still be 

generated for record keeping purposes insuring there is an explanation of how this 

purchase will further the Academy’s mission and goals. 

 
D. The Business Manager (BM) will authorize and generate the PO, then provide it to the school 

Secretary after insuring that sufficient funds exist in the appropriate account. The Secretary 

will keep a copy for himself/herself in order to verify receipt of goods and/or services.  A 

copy of the PO will be given to the originating staff member by the Secretary 
 

E. If the account has insufficient funds, the BM will inform the Executive Director and Executive 

Director will notify the requesting employee. 

 
F. If it is a local purchase, the employee will purchase the item(s) or services and provide the 

receipt to the Secretary, leaving the PO with the vendor. The Secretary will verify receipt of 
the purchase against the purchase order. He/she will then forward the receipt to the 
business manager for payment and placement in records. 

 

G. For out of town purchases, the purchase order will be mailed, faxed, or emailed to the 
vendor and the Secretary, upon receipt, will check the invoice against the purchase order. 
He/she will then forward the invoice to the BM for payment and placement in records. 

 

H. The check for the items will be written and signed by two authorized signatures 
 
I. Purchases, other than employee contracts, exceeding $25,000 must be approved by the 

Governance Council. 

 
 

II. Bidding 

When the requested services will exceed $60,000 (exclusive of gross receipts tax), the following 
bidding/proposal process will be followed, with only the exceptions explained below.  

 

III. Emergency Procurement Exception 

An emergency for procurement purposes means a situation which creates a threat to public 
health, welfare or safety of one or more persons, or a threat to property as may arise due to floods, 

epidemics, riots, equipment failures or similar events.  

 
The HA, with the advice of the Governing Council when possible, will determine whether an 
emergency of this type exists at that time.  As soon as it is practicable, the HA will document the 

conditions and decision making process which led to the determination that an emergency for 

procurement purposes existed. 
 
He/she will work with the BM to implement the procurement process.  The procedure for the 

procurement must assure that the related services, construction or items are procured in time to 
address the emergency. Within this constraint, as much competition as is practicable will be 

provided. 

 
Emergency procurements are limited to those services, construction or items necessary to meet the 
emergency. 
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IV. Sole Source or Sole provider Exception 

A contract can be awarded under this exception without competitive bids or proposals when the 

Charter School’s Chief Procurement Officer makes a written determination, after conducting a 
good-faith review of available sources and consulting with the HA of the Academy, that there is 
only one source for the required item(s) construction or services. When any doubt exists, 

competition will be solicited. 

 
The BM will maintain records of sole source procurement for at least three years. These records must 
include: 

   

 The contractor’s name and address; 
 The amount and terms of the contract; 
 A listing of the services, construction or item(s) procured under the contract:  

 The justification for the use of this procurement method. 

 
V.  Procurement Under Existing Contract Exception 

A procurement can proceed under this exception when the procurement is under existing 
contracts, the price is equal to or less than the existing federal, state or central purchasing office 
agreement and the total quantity does not exceed that which may be purchased at this price or 

 

VII. Purchase from Anti-poverty Program or Business Exception  
Purchasing from a program or business in this category is allowed to proceed without biding. 

 
VIII. BIDDING PROCEDURE as governed by the NM Procurement Code  

When the Academy must obtain a bid, the BM and HA (with legal assistance as necessary) will 

prepare an invitation for bids (IFB) meeting the following criteria: 
 
Specifications for the services, construction or items to be procured; 

 

Location for submitting bids; 
 
All contractual terms and conditions applicable; 

 

Instructions for bidders including the location, date and time of the bid opening; 
 
Notice that the IFB may be canceled if it is deemed in the best interest of the Academy; 

 
Notice that violation of Procurement Code, Sections 13-1-28 through 13-1-199 NMSA 1978  imposes 

civil and misdemeanor penalties and New Mexico criminal statutes impose felony penalties for 

bribes, gratuities and kickbacks; 
 
The objective evaluation criteria to determine acceptability of the item(s) service or construction; 

Bid form which must be used to be considered eligible with a space for the price which the bidder 

will sign and submit along with all other necessary documentation; and any additional information 
the bidder will require to submit a bid. 
 

 

A. Publicizing 
The distribution of the IFB will be widely publicized at least ten (10) days prior to the availability of 
the IFB. After bidders have their bidding information, appropriate Academy personnel may have a 

bidders’ conference which must also be publicized. 
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B. Bid Withdrawals, Corrections and Modifications 

Prior to the time set for opening the bids, a bidder may withdraw or modify his/her bid by providing 
this information in writing at the location where bids are to be received.  
 

All documents relating to this modification or withdrawal must be maintained as part of the 

procurement file. 
 

C. Late Bids, Corrections and Modifications or Withdrawals 

No late bids, modifications, corrections or withdrawals will be accepted after the deadline unless 

the tardiness is due to the action or inaction of Academy personnel. 
 

D. Amendments to the Invitation for Bids 
All amendments to the IFB must be identified as such and distributed to all prospective bidders 
known to have received the IFB.  Prospective bidders will acknowledge receipt of the 

amendments in writing. The amendments should be provided early enough to allow reasonable 

time for the bidders to amend their bids.  
 
Amendments should be used to: 

Make any changes regarding quantity, descriptions, schedules or opening date; correct errors or 

ambiguities; or furnish information to all bidders that one bidder received if this information will assist 
the other bidders in preparing their bids or if lack of the information would negatively impact their 
submissions. 

 

E. Bid Opening 
All bids will be time stamped upon receipt.  They will remain un-opened until the date and time 
indicated in the IFB; 

 
The bids will be opened at the specified time and location with at least one witness; 

 

The name of the bidder, the amount of the bid, any corrections submitted and the names and 
addresses of the witness(es) will be recorded. 
 

F. A bid may be rejected when: 

The business that submitted the bid is nonresponsible as determined by failure to provide required 
information and data to prove sufficient financial resources, production or service facilities, 
personnel, service reputation and experience adequate to make satisfactory delivery of the 

services, construction or item(s) described in the IFB; 

 
The bid is nonresponsive; or the item(s), service or construction fail to meet the criteria identified in 
the IFB. 

 
A nonresponsive bid results in disqualification. Grounds for a bid being declared nonresponsive 

must be provided to the bidder in writing and maintained in academy procurement records. 

 
 

G. Low Bid 
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The lowest bid that meets the specifications for the item(s), service or construction will be awarded 

the contract.  In the event of tying bids, preference will be given to resident businesses and 

businesses using recycled materials.  In the event that the bids are still tied, a lottery will determine 
which bidder receives the contract. 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 

IX. Request for proposals 

A request for proposals (RFP) will be used when the Academy is procuring professional services not 

related to a design or building project or when the state purchasing agent determines that an IFB is 

not practicable or advantageous to the academy. 
 

X. The Proposal Procedures 

The proposal procedures and requirements are the same as those for the bidding procedure 
except: 

 

In the information provided to people writing proposals, the weighting of each criteria for selection 
of the proposal must be identified; or when the BM or HA knows or has reason to conclude before 
awarding the contract that a mistake has been made in the proposal when they may ask the 

person making the offer to confirm his/her proposal. 

 
A. Selection Process 
 The proposals will not be opened in public and public inspection is not allowed until a 

selection has been made to award the contract. 

 
 When a proposal is made public after a contract has been awarded, any section of the 

proposal, which the offeror requested remain confidential will be kept in confidence.  

However, the cost of the products or services cannot be held confidential. 
 

 A committee to select the proposal to be awarded will be appointed by the HA prior to the 

proposal deadline. 
 

 The initial task is sorting applications into non-responsible, nonresponsive and not meeting 

the specified criteria. 

 
 Discussions to clarify technical and or other aspects of the proposals may be conducted 

with offerors who submit proposals which are at least potentially acceptable or responsive. 

 

 A short-list of potential contract recipients will be created, using the criteria and weighting 
specified in the RFP. 

 

 Persons identified on this short list may participate in competitive negotiations to promote 
clarification of the academy’s requirements and the offerors’ proposal and facilitate 

arriving at a contract most advantageous to the Academy. 

 
 During these negotiations, any person on the short-list may correct, modify or withdraw 

his/her proposal. Documentation must be kept of any of these actions. 
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 All offerors will be accorded fair and equal treatment with respect to any negotiations with 

the selection committee or revisions of the proposals. 

 
 The selection committee will establish a common date and time for the short-listed offerors 

to submit their best and final offer. They must be informed that failure to offer a best and 

final offer will result in their original proposal serving as their best and final offer. 

 
 The committee will make a decision and prepare a written determination of why this 

proposal was considered most advantageous to the Academy. 

 

 Once a selection is made, all offerors on the short-list must be notified of the decision by 
certified mail. This notification must inform them of their option to protest. 

 

 All contracts resulting from proposals must contain a clause allowing for late payment 

charges against the Academy. 
 

B. Right to Protest 
Any bidder or offeror may protest within fifteen calendar days after acquiring knowledge of the 
facts that give rise to the protest, to the state purchasing agent or central purchasing office, 

whichever has control over the procurement. 

 
The protest must be in writing and include: 

 Name and address of protestant; 

 Solicitation number; 

 Grounds for protest;  
 Supporting exhibits or documents to support claim; and specify the ruling requested. 

 

The recipient of the protest shall notify the agency of the protest if the contract has been awarded 

and notify the bidders or offerors if it has not.  
 
The recipient will inform the academy of its decision to summarily dismiss the protest or request 

more information which may include participation in a hearing. 
 

The Academy will thoroughly cooperate with any requests for documentation or testimony and 

take any action necessary to adhere to the final ruling. 
 
A motion for reconsideration may be filed by either party.  The Academy will also adhere to any 

decision made after this reconsideration. 
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Procurement in New Mexico 
An Overview 

Overview of Public Purchasing before the New Mexico Procurement Code (1887 – 1984) 

As early as 1887, Territorial New Mexico enacted statutes relating to public procurement at the county level.  
Section 4-47-1 NMSA 1978, now repealed, applied to any board of county commissioners. When contracting 
for public works paid out of county funds exceeding $300, the statute required a county to advertise the work 
for at least 20 days in a newspaper in the county where the work was to be done, to post notices in a least 
10 conspicuous places for bids for the work, and to “let” (i.e., award) the contract to the “lowest responsible 
bidder.” The winning bidder was required to post bonds for double the amount of the work for the “faithful” 
performance of the contract.1 

Specific state statutes governed procurement for individual public works projects at the State level, such as 
for the State Capitol, the Territorial Penitentiary of New Mexico in Santa Fe and the New Mexico Insane 
Asylum in Las Vegas. For example, the state statute governing the building of the Territorial Penitentiary 
contained a residential business purchasing provision.2 

In 1939, the New Mexico Legislature enacted a broader public purchases statute applicable to public 
“purchasers,” including all New Mexico school boards, all boards of county commissioners, all State 
departments except the State Highway Department, bureaus and boards, all municipalities, and all boards 
of State institutions.3 It included a 5% resident preference for the purchase of goods and required three bona 
fide written bids for the purchase of materials or labor or both if the expenditure involved more than $200 
but less than $500. It also prohibited the purchaser from having a financial interest, directly or indirectly, in 
the vendor. 

The Public Purchases Act (“PPA”), enacted in 1967, applied to state agencies and local public bodies.4 It 
repealed the untitled 1939 procurement law.5 Its competitive bid process applied only to the procurement of 
“materials and services;” but exempted contracts for “technical and professional services,” which a rule or 
regulation of the “central purchasing agent” would define.6 The PPA introduced terms that carried over into 
the subsequent New Mexico Procurement Code such as “central purchasing office,” “state purchasing agent,” 
“responsible bid” and “responsible bidder.” The non-executive branches of government (judicial, legislative, 
state educational institutions, the State Fair and the Inter-Tribal Indian Ceremonial Association) were 
excluded from the requirement of purchasing through the state purchasing agent.  It also clarified the 
concept of “emergency purchases” and continued the five percent (5%) resident supplier preference. 

 

                                                 

1 See Laws of 1887, Chapter 8, Section 3, as amended; repealed by Laws of 1984, Chapter 65, Section 175 when 
the New Mexico Procurement Code was enacted. 
2 See Laws of 1889, Chapter 76, Section 31; repealed by Laws of 1967, Chapter 250, Section 20 when the Public 
Purchases Act was enacted. 
3 See Laws of 1939, Chapter 233, Sections 1-8; compiled at Section 6-5-1 through 6-5-11, 6-7-1 through 6-7-7, 6-7-9 
through 6-7-14 and 42-1-12 through 42-1-15 NMSA 1953. 
4 See Laws of 1967, Chapter 250, Sections 1-20; repealed by Laws of 1984, Chapter 65, Section 174 when the New 
Mexico Procurement Code became law; compiled at Section 6-5-17, et seq., NMSA 1953 
5 See Laws of 1967, Chapter 250, Section 20. 
6 See Laws of 1967, Chapter 250, Section 18.B. 

GAO 
Government Accountability Office 

New Mexico Office of the State Auditor 
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Overview of Public Purchasing under the New Mexico Procurement Code (1984 – Present) 

In 1984, the New Mexico Legislature enacted the current New Mexico Procurement Code (“Code”), Sections 
13-1-28, et seq., NMSA 1978.7 It applies to all contracts solicited or entered into by state agencies and local 
public bodies after November 1, 1984.8 The purposes of the Code “are to provide for the fair and equitable 
treatment of all persons involved in public procurement, to maximize the purchasing value of public funds 
and to provide safeguards for maintaining a procurement system of quality and integrity.”9 The New Mexico 
Supreme Court has stated that the Code “protects against the evils of favoritism, nepotism, patronage, 
collusion, fraud, and corruption in the award of public contracts.”10 

The American Bar Association’s (“ABA”) Sections of Public Contract Law and State and Local Government 
Law jointly developed the ABA Model Procurement Code (“MPC”), adopted by the ABA House of Delegates 
in 1979. The MPC aimed to help standardize state procurement statutes by creating transparent, competitive 
and reliable processes by which billions of dollars in public funds are expended through contracts with 
private sector businesses. It is a model code as distinguished from a uniform code developed by the National 
Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws. Between 1997 and 2000, the MPC was studied 
further with recommended revisions and updates reflected in the 2000 MPC.11 

In 1984, New Mexico became the eleventh state to adopt the 1979 MPC following Kentucky, Arkansas, 
Louisiana, Utah, Maryland, South Carolina, Colorado, Indiana, Virginia and Montana.12 New Mexico’s Code 
is a distillation of the final draft of the 1979 MPC and provisions of previous New Mexico procurement 
statutes.13  

The Code covers the purchases of goods, which are those tangible items of personal property required for 
agency operations, such as pens, paper, computers, and office equipment and furniture.14 The Code also 
covers the purchase of “services,” such as those for construction or transportation, means the furnishing of 
labor, time or effort by a contractor not involving the delivery of a specific end product with certain 
exceptions.15 Unlike previous versions of New Mexico procurement law, the Code also covers the purchase 
of “professional services” that are typically performed by a person or similar business holding a professional 
license, such as engineering, architecture, or legal services.16  

The Code requires formal solicitations of sealed bids or proposals for procurements expected to be greater 
than $60,000 (or $50,000 for agencies under the New Mexico Department of Finance and Administration 
(“DFA”) oversight), excluding applicable state and local gross receipts tax. In contrast, procurements less 
than $60,000 are handled by the individual agency in need and are based on three valid quotes for values 
over $20,000 and not exceeding $60,000, or from the vendor offering the best price at or below $20,000. 
When a state agency needs a good or service, it issues a formal solicitation, to which 
vendors/bidders/offerors will respond. In the case of invitations to bid, contracts are awarded to the “lowest 
responsible bidder.”17 Requests for proposals, in contrast, are administered through a longer, more complex 
process involving weighted evaluation factors in addition to cost, and professional services contracts are 

                                                 

7 Laws 1984, Chapter 65. 
8 See Laws 1984, Chapter 65, Section 176. 
9 Section 13-1-29.C. NMSA 1978. 
10 Planning and Design Solutions v. City of Santa Fe, 118 N.M. 707, 885 P. 2d 628 (S. Ct. 1994). 
11 The 2000 Model Procurement Code for State and Local Governments, American Bar Association, 2000. 
12 Second Supplement Annotations to the Model Procurement Code, American Bar Association, 1990. 
13 See Laws 1984, Chapter 65, Section 175. 
14 See Section 13-1-93, NMSA 1978. 
15 See Section 13-1-87, NMSA 1978. 
16 See Section 13-1-76, NMSA 1978. 
17 See Section 13-1-108, NMSA 1978. 
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ultimately awarded based on the best value of what is “most advantageous” to the procuring agency.18 While 
the competitive process takes considerable time and effort, its eventual aim is achieving best value through 
increased competition, leading to more value added and increased efficiency in governmental public 
purchasing. The Code’s exemptions and exclusions, described in more detail below, allow non-competitive 
procurements.   

The object of the procurement and the cost of the procurement affect not only how procurement is conducted 
but also who is responsible for the oversight, review, and approval of such purchases. For example, before 
a state agency enters a contract, DFA determines whether it is a contract for professional services. If it is a 
contract for professional services, the DFA Contracts Review Bureau reviews and approves it. If it is a 
contract for goods or non-professional services, the New Mexico General Service Department’s State 
Purchasing Division (“SPD”) oversees the purchase.19  

The legislative and judicial branches of government, state educational institutions and local governments 
are not required to seek approval from these state agencies; instead, their chief procurement officers are 
responsible for oversight, review and approval of contracts.20 

Despite this basic structure, the rules and regulations regarding public purchase of goods, services and 
professional services are not centralized or standardized in New Mexico. Exemptions to the Code result in 
all purchases of certain agencies and entities, or all of certain types of purchases, being completely excluded 
from Code regulation. Exceptions to the Code may also provide for different or less onerous compliance 
obligations and oversight. There are many exemptions from and exceptions to the Code, but the three 
elements of compliance they affect are: (1) following the Code; (2) being subject to SPD oversight; and (3) 
requiring the competitive sealed or proposal process to make the desired purchase. 

Sole Source Procurement (NMSA 1978, § 13-1-126, 126.1 and 128) 
Subject to Procurement Code SPD/DFA Oversight Competitive Bid or Proposal 
Yes Yes No 

The Code defines a sole source procurement as a purchase wherein “(1) there is only one source for the 
required service, construction or item of tangible personal property; (2) the service, construction or item of 
tangible personal property is unique and this uniqueness is substantially related to the intended purpose of 
the contract; and (3) other similar services, construction or items of tangible personal property cannot meet 
the intended purpose of the contract.” Such contracts may be awarded without competitive bids or proposals 
regardless of the estimated cost when SPD and/or DFA determines in writing that these criteria are met. 

Emergency Procurement (NMSA 1978, § 13-1-127 and 128)  
Subject to Procurement Code SPD/DFA Oversight Competitive Bid or Proposal 
Yes Yes No 

The state purchasing agent may make emergency procurements under certain conditions, defined as 
situations that create “a threat to public health, welfare or safety such as may arise by reason of floods, fires, 
epidemics, riots, acts of terrorism, equipment failures or similar events and includes the planning and 
preparing for an emergency response.” The statute further states, “the existence of the emergency condition 
creates an immediate and serious need for services, construction or items of tangible personal property that 
cannot be met through normal procurement methods and the lack of which would seriously threaten: (1) the 
functioning of government; (2) the preservation of protection of property; or (3) the health or safety of any 

                                                 

18 See Section 13-1-117, NMSA 1978. 
19 See Section 13-1-117, NMSA 1978. 
20 See Section 13-1-95.2, NMSA 1978. 
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person.” As is the case with sole source contracts, emergency procurements must be recorded in writing by 
the state purchasing agent.   

Small Purchases (NMSA 1978, § 13-1-125) 
Subject to Procurement Code SPD/DFA Oversight Competitive Bid or Proposal 
Yes No No 

Purchases of professional services less than $60,000 (or $50,000 if the Agency is subject to DFA oversight) 
and purchases of goods for less than $5,000 are exempt from the competitive bidding process. 

Statewide Price Agreements 
Subject to Procurement Code SPD/DFA Oversight Competitive Bid or Proposal 
Yes Yes For initial procurement only 

SPD competitively procures certain goods and services on behalf of the State through the negotiation of 
statewide price agreements. State agencies are then required to purchase these goods or services from 
vendors with statewide price agreements, unless they provide a justification to exclude themselves from 
such purchases. 

Cooperative Procurement (NMSA 1978, § 13-1-135, et seq.) 
Subject to Procurement Code SPD/DFA Oversight Competitive Bid or Proposal 
Yes Maybe Maybe 

Formally, this term refers to two or more agencies participating in, sponsoring or administering an agreement 
for procurement. This OSA uses “cooperative procurement” as a broad term for multiple-agency 
procurements, including formal cooperative procurements, intergovernmental agreements under NMSA 
1978, §13-1-98, or procurements performed by one agency on behalf of other agencies. While agencies 
may make purchases using the terms of a contract already entered into by another agency, a process 
referred to as “piggybacking,” this practice was strongly discouraged in a 2013 memo issued by the General 
Services Department, which states that doing so “…would be to frustrate the purposes of the Procurement 
Code (fairness to vendors and transparency of purchasing).” Unless otherwise specified, OSA reports also 
include within cooperative procurement any purchases through agencies like Cooperative Educational 
Services. Cooperative Educational Services is a purchasing cooperative created by a joint powers 
agreement comprised of New Mexico’s 89 school districts plus many other public education institutions, 
including charter schools, and two and four-year post-secondary institutions. This state agency solicits 
competitive bids and proposals on a state and national level and awards contracts on behalf of all the 
agencies that comprise the cooperative. Those schools and other education institutions then make 
purchases based on the contracts into which Cooperative Educational Services entered. 

Federal Contracts (NMSA 1978, § 13-1-135) 
Subject to Procurement Code SPD/DFA Oversight Competitive Bid or Proposal 
No Yes For initial procurement only 

Agencies may purchase a good or service using the terms of a federal contract. The federal agency is called 
an “external procurement unit,” whose contracts other agencies may participate in, but the contract must be 
submitted to and approved by SPD. 

Exempt Agencies 
Subject to Procurement Code SPD/DFA Oversight Competitive Bid or Proposal 
No No No 

Some agencies are entirely exempt from the requirements of the Code based on the statutes that govern 
the agency. These include:  
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 New Mexico Exposition Authority Act, NMSA 1978, § 6-25A-5.W 
 University Research Park and Economic Development Act, NMSA 1978, § 21-28-7.A 
 New Mexico Beef Council Act, NMSA 1978, § 77-2A-9 
 Cumbres & Toltec Scenic Railroad Commission, NMSA 1978, § 16-5-6 NMSA 1978 
 New Mexico Health Insurance Exchange Act, NMSA 1978, § 59A-23F-3.M 

Exempt Purchases (NMSA 1978, § 13-1-98, 98.1 & 98.2) 
Subject to Procurement Code SPD/DFA Oversight Competitive Bid or Proposal 
No No No 

Statutory exemptions to the Code state that the provisions of the Code do not apply to a wide range of 
purchases, including:  

 Purchases between a state agency or a local public body and another state agency, local public body or 
external procurement unit, except for cooperative procurements 

 Purchases for the governor's mansion and grounds 
 Travel or shipping by common carrier or by private conveyance or to meals and lodging 
 Contracts with businesses for public school transportation services 
 Purchases not exceeding ten thousand dollars ($10,000) consisting of magazine subscriptions, web-

based or electronic subscriptions, conference registration fees and other similar purchases where 
prepayments are required 

 Contracts entered into by a local public body with a private independent contractor for the operation, or 
provision and operation, of a jail pursuant to Sections 33-3-26 and -27 NMSA 1978 

 Contracts and expenditures for services or items of tangible personal property to be paid or compensated 
by money or other property transferred to New Mexico law enforcement agencies by the United States 
department of justice drug enforcement administration 

 Contracts for retirement and other benefits pursuant to Sections 22-11-47 through -52 NMSA 1978 
 Contracts with professional entertainers 
 Purchases of advertising in all media, including radio, television, print and electronic  
 Purchases of promotional goods intended for resale by the tourism department 
 Contracts for investment advisory services, investment management services or other investment-related 

services entered into by the educational retirement board, the state investment officer or the retirement 
board created pursuant to the Public Employees Retirement Act 

Home Rule (NMSA 1978, § 13-1-98.K.) 
Subject to Procurement Code SPD/DFA Oversight Competitive Bid or Proposal 
No No Depends on local ordinance 

Eleven entities throughout the state are exempt from the Code as a result of “home rule,” a system of self-
government allowed for by the State Constitution. These include Alamogordo, Albuquerque, Clovis, Gallup, 
Grants, Hobbs, Las Cruces, Las Vegas, Rio Rancho, Santa Fe, and Los Alamos (combined with Los Alamos 
County). In home rule jurisdictions, a local charter is established, transferring authority and responsibility of 
local government from the state legislature to the local community, unless otherwise forbidden by state law. 
Entities that operate under home rule have procurement rules and regulations that govern instead of state 
law and thus exempt those entities from the Code unless the local rules refer to the Code. For example, the 
City of Albuquerque conducts its public purchasing operations according to its Public Purchasing Ordinance 
(’74 Code, § 5-7-2) (Ord. 6- 1991; Am. Ord. 30-1998), which pursuant to Article I of the City Charter and 
Article X, section 6 of the New Mexico Constitution, “shall serve to exempt the city from all provisions of the 
New Mexico Procurement Code, as provided in Section 13-1-98K NMSA1978.”  
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Exclusion from Purchasing through Central Purchasing (NMSA 1978, § 13-1-99) 
Subject to Procurement Code SPD/DFA Oversight Competitive Bid or Proposal 
Yes No Maybe 

A number of transactions and agencies are excluded from the requirement of procurement through the state 
purchasing agent but not from the requirements of the Code. These include: 

 the procurement of professional services (which must be approved by DFA after the competitive sealed 
proposal process is undertaken by a state agency);  

 small purchases having a value not exceeding one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500);  
 procurement of highway construction or reconstruction by the Department of Transportation;  
 procurement by the judicial or legislative branches of state government;  
 procurement by the boards of regents of state educational institutions;  
 procurement by the State Fair commission of tangible personal property, services and construction under 

ten thousand dollars ($10,000);  
 purchases from the instructional material fund;  
 procurement by all local public bodies;  
 procurement by the Public School Facilities Authority, regional education cooperatives or charter 

schools; and  
 procurement by each state health care institution that provides direct patient care and that is, or a part 

of which is, Medicaid certified and participating in the New Mexico Medicaid program.  

The Office of the State Auditor acknowledges the research and writing assistance of Clifford M. 
Rees, JD, in the preparation of this Overview. 
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POLICY: SCHOOL-SPONSORED ACTIVITIES  

J PAUL TAYLOR ACADEMY 
www.jaultayloracademy.org  

         Adoption date: May 16, 2018 

This policy serves to provide guidelines for the review and approval of student activities 
sponsored by J. Paul Taylor Academy (JPTA).  

I. Definitions  

For purposes of this policy, the following definitions shall apply:  

1. School-Sponsored Activities – Activities that are planned and conducted by 
JPTA personnel and approved by the Executive Director.  School sponsored 
activities may take place on or off school property and during or after the 
Typical School Day.  

2. Non-School Sponsored Activities – Activities that don’t meet the criteria of 
School-Sponsored Activities. 

3. Elevated Risk Activities – Activities that expose JPTA, its Governance 
Council, its employees and/or students to greater risk of personal injury, 
property damage, or general liability than those experienced in a typical 
school setting. These risks are identified by the Executive Director as either 
“increased”, “managed”, or “high” risk as defined below: 

a. Increased Risk Activities– School-Sponsored Activities that impose 
greater risk than those in a typical school setting.   

b. Managed Risk Activities – Activities that have been identified as 
Elevated Risk Activities, and therefore, have systematically applied 
and documented procedures and policies consistent with any existing 
JPTA rules, policies or procedures to reduce associated risks to an 
acceptable level. 

c. High Risk Activities - Activities that are identified as too difficult to 
control and/or monitor and/or beyond the scope of acceptable risk for 
JPTA, and therefore beyond approval. 

4. Typical School Day – Each day that the school is educating students 
according to the academic calendar and from 8:00 am until 3:30 pm on or 
off school grounds. 
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II. Responsibilities  

A. School Executive Director 

1. All School-Sponsored Activities shall be reviewed, as outlined below, and 
approved by the Executive Director prior to being scheduled and announced. 
The Executive Director shall be exclusively vested with the authority to 
approve and not approve School-Sponsored activities.  

2. School-Sponsored Activity Safety Plans must be submitted and approved 
prior to any trip leaving school grounds. 

3. The Executive Director shall ensure that all contracts and agreements are 
approved in accordance with school policy and established procedures. 

4. The Executive Director shall be the signatory on all such contracts and 
agreements. JPTA will not be financially responsible for, and has no 
obligation to reimburse, individuals or businesses for contracts or 
agreements that lack authorized signatures.  

5. The Executive Director will be responsible for ensuring that the School 
Sponsored Activity is consistent with the educational mission of the school, 
extends learning opportunities to participants, and that participation in the 
activity is open to all qualified students.  

B. Staff Sponsor  

1. The sponsor must submit an Activity Request Form and a field trip Safety 
Plan prior to executing the activity. 

2. The staff sponsor shall attend all meetings, functions, or practices of the 
activity, advise and supervise students, and keep the School Executive 
Director informed regarding the activity.   

3. Permission slips shall be provided to, signed, and collected from guardians 
of all students attending off-site activities. 

C.  Review Process  

1) A JPTA Sponsored Activity Request form to approve an activity must be 
submitted to the School Executive Director at least two weeks before the 
proposed activity and include:  name of staff sponsor; a description and 
purpose of the activity; date, time, and place of the activity; cost; any 
contracts/agreements required for participation in the activity; and any 
additional information that may assist the administrator in reviewing the 
request. The sponsor must submit activities that require more time to 
review and/or develop management plans with sufficient time to 
process.  An approved activity request is an approval only for the 
activities described in the request.  The request form shall have a 
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statement to that effect.  Any deviations from those activities are the 
responsibility of the Activity Sponsor per the Compliance section below. 

2) Activities and programs that are excluded from the School’s insurance 
coverage are prohibited.  

3) The School Executive Director determines whether the activity is an 
Elevated Risk activity and if so, categorizes it as an Increased, Managed 
or High Risk Activity.  Activities identified as non-Elevated Risk 
Activities may be approved without further action.  

4) Any Activities that the Executive Director considers to be potentially 
High Risk will be denied.    

5) The School Executive Director will return a copy of the request or other 
written approval to the requestor with a mark of approval or denial, or a 
request for further information. The original request shall be kept for 
school records. 

IV. Non-School Sponsored Activities  

A. Activities that are sponsored by non-JPTA individuals or non-JPTA 
organizations shall not be planned during the school day, monies shall not be 
collected in the school, and information concerning the trip shall not be 
discussed or distributed in the school or during the school day.  

B. The Governance Council and the school shall assume no responsibility or 
liability for non-school sponsored activities.  

C. Employees shall not, during the regular school day, participate in, advertise, 
promote, or enroll students for non-school sponsored activities, non-school 
sponsored travel-study programs, or non-school sponsored trips.  

D. Employees shall not use school system funds, resources, or equipment to 
advertise, promote, or enroll students for non-school sponsored activities.  

E. Travel agencies or other organizations that are not established as school 
sponsored business partners shall not be permitted to come into school for the 
purpose of advertising, promoting, or enrolling students for non-school 
sponsored travel-study programs or trips.  

F. Nothing in this policy will preclude an established school-sponsored business 
partnership from disseminating materials about such programs as long as the 
materials clearly indicate that the activity is not affiliated with, sponsored by, 
or endorsed by J. Paul Taylor Academy.  

G. Students who participate in a non-school sponsored activity and who are 
absent during all or part of the school day shall be counted as unexcused 
absent unless the Executive Director grants permission prior to the activity per 
the JPTA attendance policy. 
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V. Compliance  

All employees are responsible for adherence to School policies, rules, and 
procedures as established here, and when entering into contracts and agreements 
for School-Sponsored Activities.  

VI. Records 

All school-approved activities shall be kept on file for a minimum of two years. 
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J. PAUL TAYLOR ACADEMY SCHOOL-SPONSORED ACTIVITY REQUEST 

(STAFF SPONSOR: COMPLETE THIS PAGE AT LEAST TWO WEEKS BEFORE THE PROPOSED ACTIVITY) 
Requestor Name: 
Activity Start Date/Time: 
Activity End Date/Time: 

Place of Activity: 

Activity description 
 

Activity purpose as it relates to the JPTA program 

 

Activity/Process 

Projected Cost Calculation: 
 

Required contract or Agreements Description: 
 

Other Information for Review: 

Requestor  

I understand that an approval for this activity is only for the activity as described.  I am 
responsible for any activity that occurs outside the approved activity as described.  

Staff Sponsor Signature:______________________________________ 

Date:_______________________________________ 
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J. PAUL TAYLOR ACADEMY SCHOOL SPONSORED ACTIVITY REQUEST   

(SCHOOL EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR: COMPLETE THIS PAGE) 

Activity Sponsor: 

Activity Start Date/Time: 
Activity End Date/Time: 

Place of Activity: 

Risk identification  
 
This activity is an “Elevated-Risk Activity” as defined by the JPTA School-Sponsored 
Activities Policy:   
Yes ☐ No ☐  If yes, I further identify this activity as: 
 

     ☐ Increased Risk -Activities that expose the School, the Governance Council, its employees and/or 
students to greater risk of personal injury, property damage or general liability. 
 

     ☐ Managed Risk - Activities that the Executive Director has pre-identified as Elevated Risk Activities, and 
therefore, has systematically applied and documented procedures and policies consistent with the JPTA School- 
Sponsored Activity Policy to reduce associated risks to an acceptable level. Requestor:  Please review the following 
JPTA document relevant to this activity:__________________________________________________ 
 

     ☐ High Risk  -Activities identified as too difficult to control and/or monitor and/or beyond the scope of 
acceptable risk for JPTA, and therefore beyond approval. 

Executive Director approval  

(High-Risk Activities cannot be approved) 

☐ I approve this Activity. 
☐ I approve the Activity contingent on implementation of the following 
measures:______________________________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________ 
☐ Please provide further detail as described and re-submit a new Request: 
_______________________________________________________________ 
☐ I deny approval for this Activity. 
Signature:___________________________________Date:______________________ 
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Activity Safety Plan 

 

Activity Date Activity Time Transportation 

Start:         

End: 

  

 

 

 

   

      

 

Lead Staff: ______________  Activity Requested By: _______________________ 

Other Staff and Adults on the Activity: 

__________________________________________ 

Emergency Contact #1 & phone number: _____________________  PH: 

_______________ 

Emergency Contact #2 & phone number: _____________________  PH: 

_______________ 

Safety Trained Staff: __________________________________________________ 

Nearest Hospital: ___________________________ PH: _____________________ 

Contract(s) Needed? Yes / No   -   If Yes, List: _____________________ 

Check(s) Needed?    Yes / No   -   If Yes, List: _____________________ 

Total Activity Cost Estimate: $___________ 
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Describe any staffing and supervision details that will help explain how safety is 

increased: 

 

 

 

 

Transportation – Is transportation needed?  Yes / No  -  If Yes, complete this 

section 

Type of transportation: ________________ 

Who will make these plans? ______________ 

Is ADA Transport Necessary? Yes  /  No  -  If yes, state the plan below. 

Indicate the time that the transportation is will arrive to school and return to 

school above 

Other Transportation Notes: 
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Place check below to indicate that you have the indicated item(s). 

Student Med Forms: ____ 

Contact List: ____ 

Permission Slips: ____ 

1st Aid Kit: ____ 

Walkie-Talkies: ____ 

Toilet Paper: ____ 

Sunscreen: ____ 

Rain Gear/ Equip: ____ 

Notebooks: ____ 

Clipboard(s): ____ 

Camera(s): ____ 

Water: ____ 

Maps: ____ 

Other Gen. Needs: 
____ 

Student Water: ____ 

Student Food: ____ 

Student Needs 

Journal: ____ 

Sunscreen: ____ 

Raingear: ____ 

Jacket: ____ 

Hat: ____ 

Other: ____ 

 

Notes: 

 

 

Safety Plan Approval Status: Approved  /  Needed  

 

Executive Director's Signature: ________________________   Date: __________ 

 

The Executive Director's signature on this safety plan indicates that this 
school activity has been approved and that this document serves as the 
activity "trip ticket." 
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<<<  Sign Below AFTER the Trip  >>> 

 

Please sign below indicated that the safety plan has been 
successfully implemented. In the event that it was not, please 
provide a written incident/statement explaining what occurred. 

 

Lead Staff Signature: 
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POLICY: INTERNAL CONTROL 
J. PAUL TAYLOR ACADEMY 

www.jpaultayloracademy.org  
        Adoption date: Under Review, 2017-18  

 

The J. Paul Taylor Academy (JPTA) will establish procedures to provide a reasonable assurance 

that the school will accomplish its objectives of safeguarding assets, providing reliable financial 

information, promoting operation efficiency and insuring compliance with laws, regulations, and 

established school policies and procedures.  JPTA’s internal control policies will include: 

 

Personnel: The Executive Director will recruit properly certified personnel for the position of Business 

Manager (BM).  The BM and Executive Director will train the staff regarding the established policies 

and procedures governing all financial transactions and securing equipment and materials 

purchased for the school.  

 

Segregation of Duties:  The BM, Executive Director, GC Treasurer and GC Audit chair will have 

access to the Financial Management System.  Segregation of duties including staff completing a 

purchase requisition, the Executive Director approving purchase requisitions, the BM generating 

the PO and entering financial transactions into the Financial Management System and the 

Secretary receiving and rectifying invoices and receipts will insure that multiple staff members are 

aware of all purchases.    

 

Transaction Authorization:  If the Executive Director determines that the requested purchase 

supports the mission and goals of the Academy, and the BM verifies that money is available in the 

proper account, the BM will generate a PO and give it to the Executive Director. 

  

Transaction Recording:  All POs will be recorded at the time of authorization.  The BM will be 

responsible for the classification of purchases to the appropriate accounts. POs will be printed on 

official school forms and sequentially numbered with the number logged at the time of issue.  Any 

PO that is voided will be marked as such and kept on file.  

 

Record Reconciliation: The BM will reconcile bank statements and other financial records monthly.  

All discrepancies found during the reconciliation process will be researched and corrected by the 

BM at the time they are detected.  The HA and the Governance Council Finance Committee will 

be required to review all bank statements and reconciliations on a monthly basis.  

 

Journal Entries: All Journal entries will be entered by the Business Manager after review and 

approval by the Executive Director. 

 

Audit:  The yearly audit will insure compliance with the Public School Finance Act, Sections 22-8-1 

through 22-8-42, NMSA, 1978,  Budget Preparation and Maintenance Standards, NMPED 

Regulations, Public School Accounting and Budgeting Supplement 6, Manual of Procedures, and  

New Mexico State Auditor Rules and Regulations pertaining to audits of state and local 

government divisions.   

 

Records Retention and Disposition: JPTA will follow State Records Center rules in determining the 

retention and disposition of school records.  Records will be retained for at least five (5) years or 

until any litigation, claims, or audit exceptions have been resolved.  Records of federal funds will be 

maintained for five (5) years following the completion of the funding period in accordance with 20 

USC 12327.  All financial records and documents will be stored in fire and theft proof vaults or 
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cabinets.  Financial record books and annual reports will not be destroyed.  The following SRC rules 

will be adhered to:  1 NMAC 3.2.90.20; 93-09, July 31, 1994; 1 NMAC 3.2.90.30; and 92-08, May 7, 

1993. 

 

System Descriptions: 

 

Budget 

All staff members will be invited to participate in the budget development process under the 

direction of the Executive Director and an open forum will be conducted with JPTA parents and 

interested parties. At least one Governance Council Member will be part of the process to insure 

transparency and understanding.  

 

JPTA will identify a financial accounting software that best meets the school’s management needs. 

The financial system must be maintained using an accrual basis.  

JPTA in accordance with GASB 34, will prepare financial statements using full accrual accounting.  

JPTA will also apply depreciation requirements for its fixed assets as required by GASB 34.  The 

selected software must fulfill this requirement. 

 

The operating budget will be submitted to the Governing Council at least ten (10) days prior to the 

date scheduled for questions, discussion and approval.  Once approved, the operating budget 

will be submitted to the New Mexico Public Education Department (NMPED) pursuant to the Public 

School Finance Act and the 1999 Charter Schools Act. 

 

Budget adjustments which do not alter the total amount of the budget will be processed as 

follows: 

 

Intra-Budget Transfers:  Transfers between expenditure codes within the same function will be 

presented to the Governing Council for approval.  Once all approvals are in place, the change will 

be recorded in the Financial Management System as an adjustment to the original budget. 

Inter-Budget Transfers: Transfers between expenditures codes outside of the same function will be 

presented to the Governing Council for their approval.  Once that has been granted, these 

transfers will be submitted to the NMPED for approval.  Once all approvals are in place, the 

change will be recorded in the Financial Management System as an adjustment to the original 

budget. 

 

Payroll 

The Executive Director is responsible for monitoring the employment status of employees, 

authorizing salaries, initiating employment contracts, and maintaining the staffing levels approved 

in the annual budget by the Governance Council.  The approved employment contracts and the 

salary worksheets prepared for payroll by the BM will be entered into the Employee Management 

System.  Any extra-hours agreements must be approved by the Executive Director prior to the 

completion of the tasks as well as when tasks are completed.  The extra-hours earnings will be 

included in the next regular payroll check the employee receives if at all possible. Records of salary 

worksheets and extra-hours agreements will be kept in employee files as well as employee 

contracts, certification records, employee eligibility verification, state and federal withholding 

allowance certificates, Educational Retirement Account plan application and direct deposits.  

 

Absentee Reports will be approved by the Executive Director each Friday and these reports will be 

submitted to the BM to update employee leave balances.  Leave taken without sufficient leave 

balances will constitute leave without pay and will be proportionately deducted from the next 

regular payroll check. 
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All insurance and other deductions will be submitted to the Executive Director on the proper forms. 

And records of these deductions will be kept by the BM in employee files. 

 

The BM will insure that the correct income and social security taxes are withheld and that these 

funds are remitted within fifteen (15) days of the pay period.  The BM shall notify the Executive 

Director in writing within three days of the deposit of state and federal withholding taxes to the 

respective governmental entities.   

 

Purchasing 

The purchasing process will be initiated by the staff member submitting the required, purchase 

requisition to the Executive Director for review and approval and concluded upon payment to the 

vendor. Please see procurement process for a detailed explanation of the process. 

 

Encumbrances 

The amount of each PO will be recorded as an encumbrance on the Financial Management 

System by the BM when the PO is issued until the order is complete and ready for payment. 

 

Receiving 

A copy of the receipt or invoice will be signed by the Secretary to document the receipt of the 

specified goods and to authorize the release of payment to the vendor.  This receipt or invoice is 

then forwarded to the BM and retained for processing. 

 

Accounts Payable 

The BM will match the signed vendor invoice or receipt to the encumbrance copy of the PO.  

Once the documents are matched, the items invoiced will be matched to the items listed on the 

approved purchase order.  The account distribution will be verified and any necessary changes 

noted on the invoice.  The BM will retain all vendor invoices. 

 

The BM will verify each invoice or receipt by checking extensions, discounts and freight terms. The 

BM will enter each invoice to be paid in the designated fund.  An edit listing will be generated from 

the Financial Management System and used to verify the accuracy of the information entered for 

each check.  Upon completion of the verification, the check batch is posted and the payable 

checks printed.  The financial management system will generate a check register, a schedule of 

checks to be written and a remittance advice report.  A check register by fund will be generated. 

 

The BM will verify the checks against the ledger and forward them to the Governing Council 

Treasurer or, in his/her absence, an authorized check signer to get the second required signature.  

 

Receipts and ledgers will be available for review at all times 

 

 

As indicated, all bank accounts will be reconciled on a monthly basis by the BM. The BM, the 

Executive Director and the Governance Council Finance Committee will verify and approve the 

bank reconciliations and make any adjustments necessary to the general ledger. 

 

Travel 

Employees and Governance Council Members of the school may be entitled to reimbursement of 

registration fees, mileage, per diem and other costs associated with authorized trips for official 

school business if the request has been made in advance and the Executive Director has signed a 

leave request indicating the sum eligible for reimbursement. The Executive Director retains a copy 

of the request. 
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The Executive Director must authorize all reimbursement for in-state or out-of-state travel.  

Reimbursements will be processed in accordance with the Per Diem and Mileage Act, as outlined 

in DFA regulations.  All receipts for out-of-pocket expenditures for transportation, registration, and 

miscellaneous expenses will be required for reimbursement.  Any meals and/or lodging costs 

included in the registration fee will be deducted from the per diem reimbursement. The 

reimbursement cannot exceed the amount on the leave request. Every reasonable effort will be 

made to provide the reimbursement checks on the next payroll date. 

 

Handling of Cash 

Money given to members of staff or representatives of J. Paul Taylor Academy by pupils or the 

general public immediately becomes ‘public money’ and must be accounted for in the 

Academy’s accounting system.  Staff members should always advise administration of the 

potential collection of public money and should always seek their advice should they be in any 

doubt as to how to apply this policy and procedure.  These guidelines apply to all types of 

receivables, including currency, coin, paper checks, or money orders, collected for any activity 

such as field trips, fundraisers, etc. 

 

All student activity receipts must be turned over to the school Secretary or Head Administrator for 

deposit by the end of each school day.  Any funds collected must be deposited within 24 hours.  If 

an event occurs after hours or on weekends, prior arrangements must be made to turn all monies 

collected in to the Head Administrator or designee immediately following the event.   

 

Under no circumstances may student activity funds be stored overnight in an office or classroom, 

be brought home, be left in a vehicle, or be deposited into a non-school bank account.   

 

Any checks collected must be made payable to J. Paul Taylor Academy.  Checks and money 

orders may not be made payable to a specific student or employee.  Checks must be written for 

the correct amount (we cannot give change), and may not be postdated.  All checks require a 

name, address, and original signature. 

 

Funds collected may not be used for “petty cash” purposes; all monies collected must be banked 

through the front office into school accounts and apportioned as appropriate through the 

Academy’s established purchasing procedures.  If expenses are incurred in preparation for an 

event, an itemized receipt and reimbursement request must be tuned in to the Executive Director.  

Upon approval the Business Manager will issue a reimbursement check. 

 

All monies collected must be turned in with a cash reconciliation sheet that will be signed by both 

the person turning in the funds and the office staff person receiving the funds.  All funds must be 

turned in “intact”, meaning you may not substitute a check for cash or vice versa. 

 

Accounts Receivable 

The BM will be responsible for billing and monitoring the collection of all amounts due from outside 

agencies, as approved by the HA.    

 

The BM will be responsible for tracking and verifying the cash balances for all federal, state, and 

other grants and contracts awarded to JPTA. The BM will prepare the required cash requests, 

reimbursement reports and invoices necessary for collection of amounts due for various programs, 

as approved by the HA.  

 

Petty Cash  

No petty cash fund will be used by JPTA.  
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Safeguarding Material Items 

Fixed asset inventory records will be maintained by the BM.  The inventory database will include 

asset number, a description of the item, the serial number, the purchase number, the acquisition 

date, the fund code, and its location.  The Executive Director and BM will sign the certification of 

the annual inventory. 

 

Requests for removal of surplus property, deletions, and discards must be approved by the 

Executive Director.  Equipment will not be removed or discarded without proper documentation 

and Governance Council approval. 

 

The Secretary will be in charge of checking keys and/or cards in and out. By signing out a key 

and/or card, the employee recognizes that he/she is responsible for the key and that it can only 

be used by a school employee or Governance Council member.  Further, the employee 

recognizes that he/she may be required to rekey the building if he/she loses a key with information 

that could identify the school.  

 

It is the responsibility of the Executive Director or designee to insure that all doors and windows are 

locked nightly and any alarm system activated.  

 

 

 

 

 

Special Revenue Funds 

All proposals prepared by school staff for special funding will require administrative approval from 

the HA.  

 

 

Anti-Donation Stipulation 

JPTA will abide by the Constitution’s anti-donation clause indicating that state funds may not be 

used to improve non-state owned property or leased property.   

 

Reports to the NMPED 

The Business Manager will insure that reports are submitted to the NMPED on the proper forms in a 

timely manner. 

 

The general ledger will be submitted to the NMPED no later than 30 days after the end of the 

school’s fiscal year. 

 

The BM, with the assistance of the Secretary if necessary, will prepare the documents required for 

the external auditors selected by the state. The Academy accepts the responsibility of paying for 

the audit. 
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